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ZONING NOTICE 

FEBRUARY 24, 2025 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  
 

ZONING HEARING Z-2024-32 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on February 24, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Salon Clarity, LLC 
 501 Ridge Pike 
 Lafayette Hill, PA 19444 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  400 East 10th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1    
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Estate of Theresa M. Cerrato   
 400 East 10th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
The Petitioner is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.B.(1) and a Variance from 
Section §27-2002 for a change in use from a former commercial office use to a hair salon use and to not 
provide the required off-street parking for the new hair salon use. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
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Date:  February 18, 2025 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Allison Flounders 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  400 East Tenth Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
400 East Tenth Avenue is an existing non-conforming mixed-used property developed with a 2-story, 
1,548 square-foot brick and masonry building that was constructed in 1925. The 2,660 SF parcel is a corner 
property located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential One zoning district.  
 
The property is fronted by East Tenth Avenue to the south and Jones Street to the west; an approximately 
20-feet wide unnamed alley located to the north and rear of the property; and residential properties in 
all other directions. 
      
The property is comprised of two (2)-one-bedroom apartments on the second floor and a commercial 
office space on the ground floor. There is no off-street parking provided on the property. The commercial 
space on the ground floor has undergone several changes in use since the 1960’s. The Montgomery 
County property records indicates the commercial use of the property was a deli and grocery store 
known as Jim’s Quality Cold Cuts. The grocery store use on the property continued until 1995. 
Subsequently, a photography studio occupied the commercial space until 2019, followed by a home 
security office business known as Home Owner Management Company (a.k.a. Home Alert) until 2023.  
 
The Special Exception change in use from a photography studio to a commercial office space use was 
granted by the Zoning Hearing Board Decision and Order dated October 21, 2019, under zoning 
application no. 2019-11. Additional relief obtained under the October 21, 2019 Zoning Hearing Board 
Decision and Order included variances from off-street parking and the installation of a 20” x 24” (3.33 
SF) projecting wall sign. The granting of the Special Exception and variances were subject to the following 
conditions: 

• commercial space use for Home Alert office only;  

• the employees of the Home Alert office are limited to parking on Jones Street only; and, 

• the sign shall not be illuminated.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The prospective tenant, Salon Clarity, LLC, is proposing to make minor interior renovations to the 
existing nonconforming commercial office space located on the ground floor to another nonconforming 
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luxury hair salon use. The Applicant is not proposing any change to the apartments use on the 2nd 
floor; nor anticipate any exterior changes to the building subject to compliance with building codes 
requirements as part of this zoning application.  
 
The Applicant anticipates the proposed luxury hair salon use will have one (1) to two (2)-hour 
appointments by appointment only. The Applicant anticipates up to three (3) total stylist and 
potentially two (2) employees, e.g., one (1) assistant and one (1) front desk salon coordinator. The 
proposed hair salon will have a front desk, three (3) salon stations, wash and color stations, a 
processing area, a head spa, a customer waiting area, retail shelf, a break room, and two (2) bathrooms.  
 
The Applicant is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.B.(1) and variances from 
Sections §27-1002,  and §27-2002 of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance to permit a change in 
use of the existing nonconforming commercial office use to another nonconforming luxury hair salon 
use, and whereas a hair salon use is not a permitted use by right within the BR-1 – Borough Residential 
One zoning district; as well as to not provide the required off-street parking spaces for the proposed new 
use.   
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
The above referenced property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district 
and is subject to provisions of Part 7 of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance for nonconforming 
structures, uses, and lots. The existing mixed-use building with two (2) apartment units on the second 
floor and a commercial use on the ground floor are not permitted by right uses where Section §27-1002 
of the BR-1 zoning district only allows for single-family detached and semi-detached dwellings and 
accessory uses.  
 
Per Section §27-703.B.(1), a change in a nonconforming use may be changed to another nonconforming 
use which is equally appropriate or more appropriate to the district in which the property is located and 
is no more detrimental than the existing nonconforming use as a special exception by the Zoning Hearing 
Board. The proposed change of use for the commercial space on the ground floor of the building from a 
former commercial office use to a hair salon use constitutes a change of a nonconforming use to another 
nonconforming use; and therefore, requires a special exception from the Zoning Hearing Board pursuant 
to Section §27-703.B.(1).   
 
A variance from Section §27-1002 to permit a hair salon use is not applicable since the property is an 
existing nonconforming use within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district and is subject 
to Part 7 – Nonconforming Structures, Uses, and Lots.  
 
Per Section §27-2009, mixed or multiple uses within a single structure or building or the use of land, the 
amount of off-street parking required shall be determined by the sum of the requirements of the various 
uses computed separately in accordance with Section §27-2002 for the required off-street parking 
capacity of various uses. Per Section §27-2002, the required off-street parking capacities required for the 
mixed-use building is calculated as follows: 
 

• A dwelling unit comprising of a one-bedroom unit requires 1.5 spaces per dwelling unit: 
(2) 1-bedroom units x 1.5 pkg spaces = 3 pkg spaces 
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• A barber, beautician, tailor, or similar type requires 3 space per barber, beautician or similar 
practitioner, plus 1 space per 2 employees not included in the practitioner count:  

(3 beauticians x 3 pkg spaces) +  (2 employees x 1 pkg space) = 10 pkg spaces 
 

Under the proposed hair salon use, a potential total of ten (10) off-street parking spaces would be 
required, plus a total of three (3) off-street parking spaces for the residential apartments on the upper 
floor will require a grand total of thirteen (13) off-street parking spaces for the property. 
 
Under the prior zoning variance granted to permit no off-street parking under the commercial office 
use, would have required a grand total of nine (9) off-street parking spaces (which includes a total of 
six (6) off-street parking spaces for the office use and three (3) off-street parking spaces for the 
residential apartments) for the site. Therefore, an additional four (4) more off-street parking spaces 
will be required with the proposed hair salon change in use. Since the prior zoning relief from off-
street parking pertained to only the prior commercial office space use and the Applicant is not 
proposing any off-street parking on the site, the Applicant is required to seek a variance from Section 
§27-2002 to permit no off-street parking on the site with the change in use, whereas a grand total of 
thirteen (13) off-street parking spaces would be required for the site. 
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4(n Faye ftrct, Suie 2(tr, CoSohockoo, PA 19428

Phm(610)828-109 Fax(610)&28{920

Zoning Application

1. Application is hereby made for

t/ Special Exception anance

Other

2. Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:
Seclbn 27 -1oo2', 27 -7o3(b) and 27 -2002

ApPri.uuo.', Z- J0JLI - 3l
Date Submitted: I l J'l
Date Received: il I ) t.i

$ppeat of the decision of the zoning officer

flonditional Use approval fl rnterpr*ation of tlre Zoning Ordinance

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

400 Eas{ loth Avonue. Conshohocken BoroJgh

4. Applicant's Name: Salon Clarity, LLC

Address: 501 Ridge Pike, Lay,ayette Hill, P419444

Phone Number (daytime) .610-731-3072

E-mail Address: iessicaleahyTl 4@gmail.com

5. Applicantis(checkone): Legal Equitable Owner Ten

Estate ol Theresa M. Cerrato, Deceased6. Property Owner:

Address: 400 Eat 10th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 1 9/f28

LoriGamrat: (4el) 433-5158 Maria Zappitelli: (717) 990-6276Phone Number:

E-mail Address: Lor lgamrat@Omail.com Maria: jzappyg6@gmail-com

1

7. Lot Dimensions: 19'x 14O' Zoning Districh BR.1



8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes t/ No If yes, please describe.

9 Please describe the present use of the property including any exjsting improvements
and the dimensions of any strucfures on the properly.

The subiect property is a trhbs storefro.ruotlice on the first floor and apartnent on the second tloor. the
slorefronuoffic€ is pres€ntly vacant. the storefronuoflice has two bathrooms with a large open space that would be
pertect lor a luxury hair salon.

Please describe the proposed use of the properly.

The proposed use would be a luxury hair salon.

The prop€rty has held various noncontorming uses over the years including, groc8ry stores and oftice uses. A
barbbr shop applied to be used as a barber silhop with a nonjlluminating prolecdng wall sbn which was denied by
the Board. The dilterence between the barlcer shop and the proposed use as a lurury hair salon would be the
barber shop haw 15-30 minuet appointneflts where the proposed use uould be 1-2 hour appoiflfnent by
appointment only.

Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

The luxury hak salon would Iequire rninimal intedor improvemenb ufii€fi worild inchlde the insta[ation o{ a lront
desk: the installation ol a salon chairs, the installatiicn ol shampoo bowls and the installation ol a "color bar" which
is a designate countertop for mixing hak dye. The layout of the first lloor is perlect lor the proposed use and would
not require many chanOes.

L0.

11.

2



Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

The property is noncolorming as to its use and thg pa*ing.

13. ff a !q4iq4qq is being requesH, please describe the following:

a The unique characteristics of the properly: The property is a narrow comer lot wift large

sized windows and the first lloor of the builidng is nonconforming nonresidentual use.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
The frrst tloor ol the property has been used as a non@nlorming nonresidenlial uso tor a \rery long time.

12.

L4.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neiehborhood.
The neighborhood is a mix ol commercial and resuenlial uses. The proposed use ot a luxury hair salon would
be consistent with the characler ol the surrounding neighborhood and would promote the walkability ot
ConstDhocken is striving tD a$ieve.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
There is \ery insigflilicant dtfierence betty€en an ofice space and the the proposed hjxury hair sabn in terms
of parking and potential disruption of the nefuhborhood. The proposed use is equalty appropriate if not more
appropriate tor the district and is no moro detrirnental than the exis{ing noncontorming use.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the su$ect of the
zoning officer/s decision (attach any writbn corresponderrce relating to the
determination).

3



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officels
debmrination.

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requesEd by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
rcquested.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be grand.

16- If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, phase provide tle following
information.

a. Attorng/ s Name: George J. Ozorowski, Esquke

b. Address. 1250 Germanbwn Pika, Suils 205, Plyrnorth lileetr€, PA 19462

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

/184{05.0007

4

gio@hkolaw.com



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with tltis application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correcl

Je,iilcq ttel\
Applicant

tJtrale a+
LegalOwner

l1- io AN
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COI]NTY OF MONTGOMERY

ubscribed and sworn to before me this ibv* day of

20a4

Notary Public

(Seal)

Commonwoalth of Psnosylvanla - Notary S€al
AnneT. Polrino, Notary Public

Montgom€ry Couflty
My commission expiresMaY 10,20,

Commission number1131203
Member, Pennsylvania A$ocletlon of Notari€s

400 Fayette Streeq Suite 200 | Conshoho&n, PA 19+28 | Phone: (610) 828- 1092 lFa-* (610) 828- 0920 lwww.conshohockenpa-org
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BOROU@I OF @}.ISHOHOCKSN
4(I) BcJrGe Stcot, ffi ZI), Omffi, PA 19428

h(610)82&109 Fr(610)82849u)

Decision

Application Granted n

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Denied tr

MOTION:

CONDITIdIlS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

DATEOFORDER:

No

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

4@ Flvettc Streeq Suit.20O I Conrhohoclcn, PA 19+2E I Phonc: (510) 82t- 1092 lFrx: (610) 82E- 0920 lwr.w.coo*ohockenpa.org
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€Cert'fi€d cory of r€co.ded f ,9830(xEaS (pago 1 of 4)
MonEonEiy C€rr'ty Recdder of D,6ods#



AND IHE sArD uirian A. Eberle has since depareed this life.
AND TllE SArD Ralph F. Eberle, a/k/a Ralph F. Bberle, sr,, departed
this lif,e an 4lLOllgA2 leaving a uiU dated 1012011976' Registered at
Norristown, Pa., in Register of wiUs No. 46-82-884, for trhose
Estate Leteers Testanentary were granted ort 4lL5lL982 to RoberC I' Eberle
and Ralph F. Eberle, Jr.

t-.alrY Ii llt ltx tAta

t
LOCAT

BErNG pARCEr. NO. 05 -0 0 -10196-00 -5

BEING lrEE same preDises nhich Rose x.
7l|L/L933 and recorded at NorrLstown,
95 granted and conveyed unto Ralph f.
their heirs and assigns, in fee.

5,:;,rl;11;:. ;'?ii i:,',?i r-r'tN",v..'Njr. : :

DeBaven, singleYonan by deed dated
Pennsylvania in Deed Book 1169 page
Eberle and Mirlan A. Eberl"e, his hri

i it liiic
--...-.,,.:\;;,;;t(i$ S55 fr:i

?1.., r, i i

-@urrpthpr with au and si,lo'"r rhc b,irdin!'.. *0ff;S;.,::":il.,llili:ilIf.iiil", 
na",

libcrlicr, hcrcditimcnt. ind tppurlcn:lnccr rrh.trocvcr rhcrcunto bclonain6, or in r'y wiro rgpcrlein-
in!, end tho rcvcrsionl rorl rcnrrinderr, rentr, irsuc: and pro6t' thcrcol; rnd .ll Gc cstctc, riaht, tirlc,
inrcrcst, propcrty, claia and dcmrnri s'hatsocvcr ol the sald granEofs

in l r, cquiry, or ortrerrvisc lronso!\cr. ol. in. rnd ro drc r.mc nnd cvcry,*,tl[lti.tf 
i3t,; 4BB

ac€ffi€d copy of r€oorded # 1 983000585 (pag€.,.'|ly
Montgornery County Recordor

of 4)



@U llUtrf gffil tA hAlD rhc raid 1ot or ptece of ground descrlbed

hercditomonts and prcmiscr hereby drtntcd, or mantioned and intcnrtetl srr to be, n'ilh thc appurtcnrnqcr.
unto thc said GfgnteeA
to and lor thc only proDcr utc onrl bthoof ol the raid

theLr heirs and arrignr
Gf,antees, thel-r heLrs

and arsigas forovor. es terrants by the entlrettes.

Atfr\ ttro sairt Grantors, thelr helrs, executors and admlnlsEraEors do

covcnarrt, pronrirc and adrcc, to oad rvith thc srid Granteeg, ttreir heLrs
cnd ossiErr, by thcsc prcsontsl

thar they , thc said Grantors, and thek helrs

not tlone, comnritted, or knos,in{ly or rrillingty sulfercd to be dono or commitacd, orry actr *u,,ll o'.u
thin! rr.h:rtsoor.cr ruhcrcby the prcnriscs hcrcby frantcd. or nny prrt thcrcof, is. arc. shtll or nrey bc
impeached, cher(ed or incuorbercd, in titlo,.chrrlc, cst.tc. or odrcnvisc lrorysoever.

Irr ltlitrtrs. IB&crof, the partLes have hereunto sef thelr hands and seals .
Dated the day and year flrst above r{rittsen.

SsntcD urrlr Ilrlirrrrcit
in thc prcscncc o{ usl

(.loruntorrrvcalth oI Pcrrrrs!'luntie
()ounty ot Montgometlr

C)n tlris, the 21St
Pub1lc

lrt,
dry oI July

fftli' 4f I 3ii 4Bg

, l9 93. hclorc me, a Notafy
tlrc trndcrsigrrcd officcr.

8i'i#' fSHII orRftREm I : EBffiS, "tfu?N{&.En t?StfuS'r*Executors
, knorsn to rne for sctislocrorily provcrr) to bc thc pcrsons

tlcscribcd in thc forc6oin( irrslrurrrcnl, and acknortlcd(ctl lltar tltcy cxccttled tlrc s'.rnrc in thc crrpacity
rlrcrcin strrlcd antl for the pur$oscr alrcroirr conteincd.

trr \Yitntrs \Ylrcreol. I lravc hcrennlo sel nry hnrtl rrtrtl oficial sc:rl. . , A

z*,',/*hlfuff)*A'
3 of4)
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Lnw nRM

,3m.s S. Bainbridge*
92 I Penllrr Blue B€ll Hke. Suile A2

Blu€ Bell- PA 19422
(4E t) 690-,1542

iJ).r th.brir)bridp.lu\\ Iinn conl
+A&nined in PA and r'-J

December 19, 2024

Jessica Leahy
501 Ridge Pike
Lafayette Hill, PA 19444

RE: Engasement Letter-Business Formation-Salon Claritv. LLC

Dear Jess

On behalf of the Bainbridge Law Firm LLC, I write to thank you for the
opportr:nity to provide you legal services. This letter is designed to confirm the terms of
the firm's representation. Please excuse the impersonal nature of the language - the rules
of professional conduct require a certain degree of formality.

l. Scone of Reoresentation. The Bainbridge Law Firm, LLC will represent
you in connection with legal issues, including entity formatioq contract drafting and
review, providing legal counsel and/or general advice, conceming the above-referenced
matter. I will be the attorney primarily responsible for this engagement. Should you
desire us to undertake additional responsibilities, we will be pleased to discuss same, but
we will not be obligated to provide such additional services until we confirm our
agreement to do so in writing.

2. Nature of Relationshio. Our objective is to provide high quality legal
services to our clients at a fair and reasonable cost. The attorney<lient relationship is
one of mutual trust and confidence. If you have any questions at all concerning the terms
ofthis engagement, our ongoing handling ofthis legal matter, or about any issue that is
unclear or appears to be unsatisfactory, we invite your inquiries.

3. Charees for Our Servic6. During the engagement, we will bill you on a
monthly basis for legal services rendered to you. Charges for sewices will be computed
using hourly rates in effect for non-contingent work. My current hourly rate is M00.00.
However, you will be charged a courtesy rate of $300.00 per hour,

4. Charses for Ancillarv Services. During the engagement, we will bill
you on a monthly basis for ancillary services, including such costs and expenses as are
reasonable and necessary for orr representation ofyour interests. These may include, for
example, filing fees, court reporter fees, copying costE travel costs, telephone charges,
facsimile charges, courier charges, expert fees and other expenses.

loutr. il*/rrbrtl/Caqfrz". &rr?



5. Billing Procedurc. Unless otherwise advised, our statements will be sent

to the above address. We expect our clients to pay our statements within thirty (30) days,
and we reserve the right to terminate representation if our statements are not paid within
that time. At the conclusion of the engagement, we will render a final statement that will
include all unpaid fees and expenses.

6. Retainer. Before work can begin under this agreement, the firm requires
that you pay a retainer deposit in the amount of $500.00 to be credited against accounts
when rendered. You understand that you may be required to provide future deposits from
time to time to cover fees and disbursements.

7. Terms of Engaqemenl Our engagement as counsel for you will be
ongoing. However, you may terminate this engagement at any time for any reason upon
written notice, and we may terminate the engagement at any time for: (a) non-payment of
our fees and charges on a timely basis; or (b) any reason permitted under the applicable
Rules of Professional Conduct. Ifthe engagement is terminated, you will be responsible
for paying our fees and charges through both the date of termination and during the
additional period while we are making other reasonable arrangements that you specify,
such as transferring any pending matters to successor counsel.

8. General Waiver of Conflicts. As you may be aware, our law firm
represents many other companies and individuals. This confirms your agreement that we
may continue to represent or may undertake in the fuhrre to represent existing or new
clients in any matter that is not substantially related to our work for you in tlis matter or
any other matter for which you may subsequently engage our firm, even if the interests of
such clients in those other matters may be directly or indirectly adverse to you. We agree,

however, that your prospective consent to conflicting representation contained in the
preceding sentence shall not apply in any instance where, as a result of our representation
ofyou, we have obtained proprietary or other confidential information ofa non-public
nature, that, if known to such other client, could be used in any such other matter by such

client to your material disadvantage. You should know thal in similar engagernent letters
with many ofour other clients, we have asked for similar agreements to preserve our
ability to represent you.

9. Records Retention Thefirm's current policy is to retain client files,
and the firm's related work product and internal files, for five (5) years or more after the
conclusion ofthe matter, depending on the file type. The firm reserves the right to change
its retention poliry at any time without notice. The existence of the firm's retention
policy, now or in the future, does not create any obligation on the part of the firm to
retain files after the completion of a matter unless a separate written agreement is made
between the firm and you for retention of certain files for some specified period of time.
lfyou require retention of your files according to your own records retention policy or
needs, please request the originals or copies ofyour files at any time during the course of
any matter or upon its conclusion. lfyou request the flrm to transfer your files to you or
to a third party, you will pay the firm its standard hourly rates for time spent in reviewing
the files for transfer and the firm's charges for copying any portion of the files the firm
wishes to retain.

)

ul&to.ddalhlnlrlaytrrrr. @lrfu



If the foregoing terms are acceptablg please sign the acknowledgernent block
below and retum this document to me atthe address shown above. Thank yor, once
again, for the opportunity to provide you legal representation. If you have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

'-2 +-
James S. Bainbridge

The foregoing lcttcr rnd the rttrchmclt rccurrtcly strte thc t€rms of our
engrgcmert of the Brinbridge Lew Firm, LLC to repractrt us in connection with
the mettcr and under the circumstrnces dcscribcd ebovc rnd this confirms our
wriver of any eristing conflicts, rnd our wriver of futurc conflicts as described in
thc preccding lettcr.

ACKNOWLEDGED AIT{D AGREEI}:

.,lunfu \mnt L d UZ
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Date: 12/22/2024

Maria Zappitelli and Lori Gamrat 400 East 10th Avenue Conshohocken, PA

Subject: Letter of Intent toLease Commercial Property at 400 East lfth Avenue, Conshohocken,
PA

Dear Maria Zappitelli and Lori Gamrat,

This Letter of Intent (LOI) outlines the principal terms under which Salon Clarity, LLC, owned
by Jessica Leahy, intends to lease the commercial properry located at 400 East lfth Avenue,
Conshohocken, PA. The purpose of this LOI is to facilitate further discussions and negotiations
towards executing a formal lease agreement. Please note that this LOI is non-binding and serves
as a preliminary expression of interest, except for any explicitly stated binding provisions.

1. Parties

Tenant: Jessica Leahy, owner of Salon Clarity, LLC.
Email : j essicaleatry 7 1 4@gmnl.com
Phone: 610-7314A72
Landlords: Maria Zappitelli and Lori Gamrat.
Em ai I s : j zappy 9 6@gm ai I . com, lgamar at@gm ai I . com

2. Property Description

. Address: 400 East 10th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA

. Size: Approximately 1,050 square feet

3. Lease Term

. Initial Term: 5 years

. CommencementDate: On orbeforeMLay 1,2025

. Base Rent: $1,500 per month, payable monthly

. Additional Expenses: Tenant shall be responsible for electric, cable, and phone costs

. Securiry Deposit: $1,500

5. Permitted Use

The premises shall be used exclusively as a hair salon.

a

a

4. Financial Terms

6. Improvements and Condition
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Landlord Improvements: New flooring throughout entre first floot to be paid for as

follows: 50% paid by Landlord, 50% paid by Tenant. Tenant will pay their part ofthe
cost in equal monthly installments over the first l2 months.
Landlord Responsibility: Landlord will be responsible for any necessary repairs to the
rental space in excess of $1,000

7. Utilities and Maintenance

. Tenant shall be responsible for utilities and interior maintenance of the premises

. Landlords shall maintain the structural components, roof, and common areas of the
property

8. Sipage

Tenant shall have the right to install signage subject to Landlords' approval and compliance with
local zoning regulations

9. Contingencies

This LOI is contingent upon the following

Approval by the Conshohocken Zoning Board to change the use of the property to a hair
salon
Successful negotiation and execution of a mutually agreeable lease agre€ment



Docu*rn E clopa lD: O2A4I7F1-F886-iD6$S6C-BSDmB7EAA97

10. Non-Binding Nature

Except as expressly stated, this LOI is non-binding and does not create any enforceable rights or
obligations on either party. Both parties agree to act in good faith to finalize a lease agreement.

If the terms outlined above ar€ acceptable, please sigr and rcturn a copy of ttis letter to indicate
your acknowledgnent and agreement to proceed with lease negotiations.

Sincerely,

Jessica Leahy
Salon Clarity, LLC
Email: j essicaleahyT l4@gnul.com
Phone: 610-731-3072

Acknowl edged and Agreed

Maria zappitelli
D,aE. 12n3l2021

fr4ir.

Lori
Date"*,^fi;;,*d. l223lgt*teEs-
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ZONING NOTICE 
NOVEMBER 18, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 

ZONING HEARING Z-2024-27 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on 
November 18, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette 
Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 

At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the following 
petition:  
 

PETITIONER: Millennium IV Land Owner LLC       
 160 Club House Road  
 King of Prussia, PA 19046 
       

PREMISES INVOLVED:   05-00-11856-10-9 (Unit E) 
05-00-11856-11-8 (Unit F) 
05-00-11856-12-7 (Unit G) 
05-00-11856-93-7 (Unit H) 
05-00-11856-14-5 (Unit J)  

     SP-2 – Specially Planned District 2 
     FP – Floodplain Conservation Overlay District    
      

OWNER OF RECORD: Millennium IV Land Owner LLC       
 160 Club House Road, King of Prussia, PA 19046 
 

The Petitioner is seeking a Variance from the following Sections of the Zoning Ordinance: 
1. Section §27-1503.3.C - to permit a building height greater than 85 feet for a building that is located further 

than 2,000 feet from a SEPTA rail station; 
2. Section §27-1504.F.(2) - to permit a maximum impervious coverage of 79%, whereas not more than 70% of 

the area of any lot in the SP-2 zoning district is permitted; 
3. Section §27-1505.B.(3) - to permit a building separation on the same lot of 17.9 feet, whereas a minimum 

30 feet building separation is required;  
4. Section §27-1509.2.C - to permit a visible parking structure fronting parallel to the Schuylkill River in 

connection to a maximum building profile of 350 feet; and, 
5. Section §27-1514.1.A, B, D, F, G, H, and K - to permit the construction of the proposed office buildings with 

podium parking decks and associated site clearing, filling, placement, and related improvements within 
the FP- Floodplain conservation overlay district, whereas such activities, uses, and permanent structures 
are prohibited. 

 

Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to attend 
should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov 
as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 

If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 

Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 
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Date:  November 14, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  Millenium IV Office Buildings - Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
The property is located within the SP-2 – Specially Planned District 2 and subject to provisions of the FP 
– Floodplain Conservation Overlay district. The site is part of unified development comprising of a total 
of thirteen (13) parcels with eight (8) of the parcels being Millenium and affiliated owned parcels (which 
are listed under separate ownership as Millenium Waterfront Associates II, LP, Millenium III Office 
Owner, LLC, and 301 Washington Street Landlord, LLC) that fronts Washington Street (55 feet right-of-
way) encompassing a total tract size of 587,769 SF (or 13.49 acres). The remaining five (5) parcels (a.k.a. 
Condo E, F, G, H and J) and totals 214,858 SF (or 4.932 acres) are under the Millenium IV Land Owner, 
LLC ownership. The Millenium IV parcels are located to the rear of the existing Millenium I, II, and III 
buildings. The site is also bounded by Ash Street (50 feet right-of-way) to the west; Poplar Street (a private 
street) and the Londonbury Apartment Buildings to the east; and a parking lot and the Schuylkill River 
waterfront to the south.  
 
The current use of the Millenium IV site includes an existing surface parking lot located to the rear of the 
Millenium I parcel with access off of Ash Street and shared access to the Millenium II building and 
parking lot; as well as open space located to the rear of the Millenium II and III buildings. 
 
The overall Millenium development had gone before the Zoning Hearing Board under multiple prior 
zoning applications since January 2000.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant, Millenium IV Land Owner, LLC, is proposing to make site improvements to the existing 
five (5) Condo E, F, G, H and J parcels. The Applicant is proposing to demolish a portion of the existing 
parking lot located to the rear of the Millenium I building (a.k.a. 20 Ash Street) and construct the 
following:  

o a six (6)-story 36,066 SF (216,400 GSF) office building;  
o a four (4)-story 63.334 SF (253,336 GSF) podium parking garage with 960 proposed parking 

spaces with ingress/egress off of Ash Street and at the northeastern corner of the building; 
and, 

o a row of six (6) parking spaces along the front northeastern corner of the new building. 
 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 
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The Applicant is also proposing to construct the following on the existing open space parcels to the rear 
of the Millenium II building (a.k.a. 225 Washington Street) and Millenium III building (a.k.a. 227 
Washington Street) as follows: 

o a three (3)-story 29,280 SF (87,840 GSF) office building; and, 
o a two (2)-story 39,729 SF (158,916 GSF) podium parking garage with 236 proposed parking 

spaces with ingress/egress off of Poplar Street and in the rear center of the parking lot located 
between the Millenium II and III buildings. 

 
In addition, the Applicant is proposing a five (5)-feet wide asphalt sidewalk that will connect to the 
existing sidewalk in front of the proposed three (3)-story office building and adjacent the ingress/egress 
access drive of the proposed six (6)-story office building to the existing waterfront trail along the 
Schuylkill River. 
 
The Applicant is seeking a Variance from the following Sections of the Zoning Ordinance: 

1. Section §27-1503.3.C - to permit a building height greater than 85 feet for a building that is located 
further than 2,000 feet from a SEPTA rail station; 

2. Section §27-1504.F.(2) - to permit a maximum impervious coverage of 79%, whereas not more 
than 70% of the area of any lot in the SP-2 zoning district is permitted; 

3. Section §27-1505.B.(3) - to permit a building separation on the same lot of 17.9 feet, whereas a 
minimum 30 feet building separation is required;  

4. Section §27-1509.2.C - to permit a visible parking structure fronting parallel to the Schuylkill 
River in connection to a maximum building profile of 350 feet; and, 

5. Section §27-1714.1.A, B, D, F, G, H, and K - to permit the construction of the proposed office 
buildings with podium parking decks and associated site clearing, filling, placement, and related 
improvements within the FP- Floodplain conservation overlay district, whereas such activities, 
uses, and permanent structures are prohibited. 

 
Zoning Determination:   
 
The property is located within the SP-2 – Specially Planned District 2 and subject to Part 17 - FP – 
Floodplain Conservation Overlay district regulations of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance. 
The following variances will be required as a result of the proposed site improvements as noted in the 
Applicant’s current request above: 
 

1. In accordance with Section §27-1503.3.C,  the building height may be increased to 230 feet by 
conditional use, provided that the building must be located within 2,000 feet of a SEPTA rail 
station. 
 
The proposed building heights are not defined on the Zoning Plan provided, except that the 
Zoning Standards table is indicating the proposed building height to be less than 230 ft high. 
Since the proposed buildings will be more than 85 ft high and less than 230 ft high, the Applicant 
will be required to seek conditional use approval by Borough Council. In addition. The farthest 
building edge of the proposed three (3)-story building with two (2) story parking deck located 
to the rear of the Millenium II and III buildings will be located approximately 2,100 feet from the 
center of the SEPTA Conshohocken rail station. Since the proposed three (3)-story building with 
two (2) story parking deck will be located farther than 2,000 feet from a SEPTA rail station, the 
Applicant will be required to obtain a variance from Section §27-1503.3.C to permit the increased 
building height above 85 feet and less than 230 feet for the proposed three (3)-story building with 
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two (2) story parking deck at a distance greater than 2,000 feet from a SEPTA rail station, as well 
as, subsequently obtain Conditional Use approval by Borough Council for the increased building 
height above 85 feet and less than 230 feet for both buildings.  The Applicant should clarify and 
specify the actual proposed building height for both buildings on the Zoning Plan. 

 
2. In accordance with Section §27-1504.F.(2), in the SP-2 District, not more than 70% of the area of 

any lot in the district shall be covered by impervious surface. 
 

Based on the Zoning Standards table provided on the Zoning Plan, the proposed impervious 
coverage on the site will increase from 60% currently to 79%, which is greater than the maximum 
70% impervious area permitted within the SP-2 zoning district. Therefore, the Applicant will be 
required to obtain a variance from Section §27-1504.F.(2) to permit a maximum impervious 
coverage of 79%, whereas not more than 70% of the area of any lot in the SP-2 zoning district is 
permitted. 
 

3. In accordance with Section §27-1505.B.(3), buildings and parking structures shall not be located 
closer than 30 feet from an adjacent building or parking structure located on the same lot or 
parcel, and not located closer than 75 feet from an adjacent building or parking structure located 
on the same lot or parcel if there is surface parking between the buildings or parking structures.  
In each event, the area between buildings shall not be composed entirely of impervious surfaces 
and shall be designed to include sidewalks, planted verge, landscaping and other green space. 
 
Based on the Zoning Plan provided, the proposed three (3)-story building with two (2) story 
parking deck will be located 17.9 ft and 18 ft, from the rear of the Millenium II and III buildings, 
respectively. Although the Millenium II and III buildings are shown to be on separate parcels, 
the consideration is for the overall tract of the 13.49-acre property as a unified development. 
Therefore, the Applicant would be required to obtain a variance to permit a building separation 
on the same tract of 17.9 feet, whereas a minimum 30 feet building separation is required. 
  

4. In accordance with Section §27-1509.2.C, in the SP-2 District, a maximum building profile, as seen 
from end-to-end from any side or elevation, and measured perpendicular to such side or 
elevation, shall not exceed 250 linear feet in total horizontal length on any floor or floors. Council 
may permit an increase in the maximum building profile to 350 feet by conditional use approval, 
subject to the lot shall not be developed with a visible parking structure fronting parallel to the 
Schuylkill River, nor shall a stand-alone parking structure be located on any lot area between the 
primary structure and the Schuylkill River. 

 
Per Section 27-202, a building is defined as “any structure having a roof supported by columns or 
walls and intended for the shelter, housing or enclosure of any individual, animal, process, equipment 
goods or materials of any kind of nature.” 
 
The proposed six (6)-story building with four (4) story parking deck will have a horizontal 
length of 273.3 ft (building only) and 406 ft (building with the podium parking deck) which 
exceeds the maximum 250 LF horizontal length of a building permitted within the SP-2 zoning 
district. The proposed three (3)-story building with two (2) story parking deck will have a 
horizontal length of 244.5 ft (building only) and 345 ft (building with podium parking deck). 
Therefore, the Applicant will be required to obtain a Conditional Use approval from Borough 
Council to permit the additional building lengths greater than 250 LF by definition. The 
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Applicant will also be required to obtain a variance from Section §27-1509.2.C to permit a 
building length of 406 ft which is greater than the permitted 350 feet, as well as, to permit a 
visible parking structure fronting parallel to the Schuylkill River. 
 

5. Per Section §27-1714.1.A, B, D, F, G, H, and K, any use or activity not authorized within Section 
§27-1713 of the Zoning Ordinance shall be prohibited within the Floodplain Conservation 
Overlay District. Prohibited uses pertaining to the proposed development include the following 
relevant uses and activities under Section §27-1714: 

A. No new construction, alteration, or improvement of any buildings and any other type of permanent 
structure, including fences, shall be permitted in the floodway or the one-hundred-year floodplain. 

B. New construction of buildings or placement of fill within the one-hundred-year floodplain is prohibited. 
D. Clearing of all existing vegetation, except where such clearing is necessary to prepare land for a use 

permitted under §27-1713, and where the effects of these actions are mitigated by re-establishment of 
vegetation. 

F. Roads or driveways, except where permitted as corridor crossings in compliance with §27-1713. 
G. Motor or wheeled traffic in any area not designated to accommodate adequately the type and volume. 
H. Parking lots. 
K. Stormwater basins, including necessary berms and outfall facilities. 

 
As a result, the Applicant is required to seek a variance from Sections §27-1714.1.A, B, D, F, G, H, 
and K to permit the construction of the proposed permanent structures to include the two (2) 
office buildings with podium parking decks, driveways, curbing, landscaping, stormwater 
facilities, and associated site clearing, filling, placement, and related improvements within the 
FP- Floodplain Conservation Overlay District, whereas such activities, uses, and permanent 
structures are prohibited. 

 

https://ecode360.com/14318868#14318868
https://ecode360.com/14318868#14318868


BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 FayeUe Sfreet, Suite 200, Conshohocken,PAL9OS
Phone (610) 828-l@2 Fax (610) 828-0ff20

Zoning Application

1. Application is hereby made for:

l-lspecial Exception ffiVariance

ftppeal of the decision of the zoning officer

Other

2. Section of the ZontngOrdinance from which relief is requested:
See attached Addendum

Application: Z.
Date Submitted:

Date Received: q

fronditional Use upproval n Interpretation of the ZontngOrdinance

3 Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

M4 Office Buildings, Units E, F, G, H, and J

4. Applicant' s Name: Millennium lV Land Owner LLC

Address: 160 Clubhouse Road, King of Prussia, PA 1 9406

I 1 9-259-6233Phone Number (daytime)

E_mail Address: jn ickel@morga nproperties. com

5. Applicantis (check one): Legal Owner7lEquitable OwnerT; Tenand_l

6. Property

Address:

Same As Aoolicant\JWner:

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

7. Lot Dimensions: Zonins District: sP-2



8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this property?

Yesfil NonIf yes, please d.escribe.

See Attached Addendum.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the properly.

See Attached Addendum.

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

See Attached Addendum.

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

See Attached Addendum.

9
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72. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

See Attached Addendum

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: See Attached Addendum

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
See Attached Addendum.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.
See Attached Addendum.

d. ilfhy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
See Attached Addendum.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

NiA

14.

3



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

N/A

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
N/A

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

N/A

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

16. If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney's Name: Matthew J. McHugh, Esq. / Leonard B. Altieri, lll, Esq.

b. Address 1835 Market Street, Suite 1400, Philadelphia, PA 19103

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

21 5-569-1 662 I 215-569-4364

N/A

4

MMcHugh@klehr"com / LAltieri@klehr.com



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, allof the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the

Conshohocken are true and correct.

Mr lr tsNl h$r^ tVLrdp Adr\hfi- LLL
Legal Owner

l6 L z
Date

CoMMoNWEALTH OF PENNgftl+*tfiA D gt rl-W 4f e
couNTY oF+s{or'irco{rilrtr? t{ e'r'o Ccrt+t-t

subscribed and sworn to before me this A"ACnnA day of

20du
-t

J
otary

(Seal)

__*..$$#ii:g.%,
q;*=

%*r*lN

400FavettcStrcct,Suitc200 lConshohockcn,PAlg42SlPhonc:(510)828-1092lFax:(610)828-0920lwww.conshohockcnpa.org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKB.I
4{D Fayeffie Sfieot, Suitc 200, Conshohocken,PA 19428

Phone (610) 828-lWl Fax (610) 828-0fin

Decision

(For Borough Use Ony)

Application Denied DApplication Granted

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

n

tr

tr

tr

No

n

n

DATE OF ORDER:

400FaycttcStrcct,Suitc200 lConshohockcn,PAl9428lPhoncr(510)828-l092lFax:(5lO)828- 0920 | wwu'. conshohockcnpa-org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARI)
ADDENDUM TO ZONING HEARING BOARD APPLICATION

Millennium IV Land Owner, LLC
160 Clubhouse Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Applicant

Owner:

Subject Property:

Tax Parcel Nos.

Same as Applicant

"Millennium IV Development"
Washington Street
0s-00-11856-10-9 (Unit E); 0s-00-11856-11-8 (Unit F);
05-00-l1856-12-7 (Unit G); 05-00-118s6-93-7 (Unit H); and
05-00-l 1856-14-5 (Unit J)

Attorney Matthew J. McHugh, Esquire
Leonard B. Altieri, III, Esquire
KLEHR HARRISON HARVEY BRANZBURG LLP
1835 Market Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
mmchugh@klehr. com I laltieri@kl ehr. c om
21 5 -5 69 - I 662 l2t s -s 69 -43 64

Relief Requested

1. A variance from Section 27 -1503(3)(C) of the Borough of Conshohocken Zoning
Ordinance (the "Zoqng_SrdlnAnge") to permit a building height greater than 85 feet for a building
that is located further than 2,000 feet from a SEPTA rail station;

2. A variance from Section2T-1504(F)(2) of the Borough of Conshohocken Zoning
Ordinance (the "Zoning Ordinance") to permit a maximum impervious surface coverage of 79%o

whereas a maximum of 70%o is otherwise permitted;

3. A variance from Section 2l-1505(AX3Xb) of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
building separation on the same lot of 17 .9 feet whereas 30 feet of building separation is otherwise
required.

4. A variance from Section2T-1509(2)(C) of the Zoning Ordinance to permit a visible
parking structure fronting parallel to the Schuylkill River in connection a maximum building
profile of 350 feet;

5. A variance from Sections 27-1714(1) of the Zoning Ordinance to permit the
construction of the proposed office buildings and related improvements within the FP - Floodplain
Conservation District.

Summary of Appliccrtion



The Subject Property is the Millennium Condominium Complex. The overall tract is 13.40
acres and located within the SP-2 Specially Planned 2 ZoningDistrict. The Applicant is the owner
of condominium units E, F, G, H, and J (the "Development Parcels"). The Development Parcels
consist of approximately 4.932 acres and located along the riverfront portion of the Millennium
Condominium Complex. In addition to the Development Parcels, affiliates of the Applicant own
the remainder of the Millennium Condominium Complex with the exception of the Lumina
(formerly Londonbury) apartment complex and Unit I (parking lot between Millennium I and
Millennium II buildings.

Applicant is proposing to demolish a portion of the existing parking lot located on the
Development Parcels and construct: (1) a 6 story office building with a 36,066 square foot footprint
(totaling approximately 216,400 square feet) with 960 parking spaces including a 4-story, 63,334
square foot footprint (totaling approximately 253,336 square feet) podium parking garage; and (2)
a 3 story office building with a 29,280 square foot footprint (totaling approximately 87,840 square
feet) with 236 parking spaces including a 2 story, 39,729 square foot footprint (totaling
approximately 79,458 square feet) podium parking garage.

At the hearing on this matter, the Applicant will present sufficient credible testimony and
evidence to support its entitlement to the relief requested.

Legal Standard

In considering an application for a variance, the Zoning Hearing Board is required to apply the
provisions of Section 10910.2 of the MPC. Section 10910.2 provides that the Zoning Hearing
Board has the authority to grant a variance if it finds that the Applicant has met its burden with
respect to the following five elements:

l. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity,
nalrowness, or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other
physical conditions peculiar to the particular property and that the unnecessary hardship is
due to such conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the
provisions of the zoning ordinance in the neighborhood or district in which the property is
located.

2. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the zoning ordinance
and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use
of the property.

3. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the appellant.

4. That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood
or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use or development of adjacent propefty, nor be detrimental to the public
welfare.



5. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the lease modification possible of the regulation in issue.

s3. P.S. $10910.2(a).

In determining whether the Applicant has established the existence of an unnecessary
hardship, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court has stated that the ZoningHearing Board may consider
multiple factors including the economic detriment to the applicant if the variance was denied, the
financial hardship created by any work necessary to bring the building into strict compliance with
the zoning requirements and the characteristics of the surrounding neighborhood. Hertzberg v.
Zoning Board of Adjustment of Pittsbureh, 721 A.2d 43, 50 (Pa. 1 998).

Conclusion

At the hearing on this matter, the Applicant will present sufficient credible testimony and
evidence to support its entitlement to the relief requested.
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Morgan Properties Acquisition Company LLC 
c/o Morgan Properties 
160 Clubhouse Road 
King of Pmssia, PA 19406 
Attention: Michael Schecter 

Tax Parcel# Tax ID/ Parcel No. 05-00-11856-10-9 (UNITE) 
Tax ID/ Parcel No. 05-00-11856-11-8 (UNIT F) 
Tax ID/ Parcel No. 05-00-11856-12-7 (UNIT G) 
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Tax ID/ Parcel No. 05-00-11856-14-5 (UNIT J) 

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 

THIS INDENTURE is executed on June 1, 2022, and effective as of June 8 , 2022, 
between TPT MILLENNIUM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter called 
the "Grantor") and MILLENNIUM IV LAND OWNER LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company (hereinafter called the "Grantee"). 

WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of EIGHT MILLION 
SEVEN ID.JNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($8,750,00.00) lawful 
money of the United States of America, unto it well and truly paid by the Grantee, at or before the 
sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained 
and sold, released and conveyed, and by these presents does grant, bargain and sell, release and 
convey unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns, 

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Conshohocken, 
Montgomery County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as set forth in the 
legal description attached to this Deed as Exhibit 11A 11 and incorporated by reference. 

UNDER AND SUBJECT to all covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, rights of 
way and reservations of record, to the extent valid, subsisting and enforceable. 

TOGETHER with all and singular the buildings, improvements, ways, streets, alleys, 
driveways, passages, waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and 
appurtenances, whatsoever unto the hereby granted premises belonging, or in any wise 
appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof; and all the estate, 
right, title, interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of it, the G1·antor, in law, equity, or 

{02225024;v3 } 
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otherwise howsoever, of, in and to the same and every pait thereof. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the said lot or piece of ground above described with the 
buildings and improvements thereon erected, hereditaments and premises hereby granted, or 
mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the Grantee, its successors and 
assigns, to and for the only proper use and behoof of the Grantee, its successors and assigns forever. 

UNDER AND SUBJECT, as aforesaid. 

AND the Grantor, for itself and its successors and assigns, does covenant, promise and 
agree, to and with the Grantee, its successors and assigns, by these presents, that it, the Grantor 
and its successors and assigns, all and singular the buildings, hereditaments and premises hereby 
granted or mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the Grantee, its 
successors and assigns, against the Grantor and its successors and assigns, and against all and every 
person and persons whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, by, 
from or under it or any of them, shall and will, subject as aforesaid, WARRANT and forever 
DEFEND. 

[Signatw·e on next page] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunto executed this Deed. Dated the day 
and year first above written. 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

GRANTOR: 

TPT MILLENNIUM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company 

By:~ 
Name: G~nkus 
Title: Authorized Signatory 

) 

) 

~ 
ON THIS, the _\__ day of :r~ 2022, before me, the undersigned office, 
personally appeared Gregory Pinkus who acknowledged him/herself to be the Authorized 
Signatory ofTPT MILLENNIUM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and that he/she 
as such office, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instmment for the purposes 
therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by him/herself as said officer. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

{02233646;\12 } 

My Commission expires: 

(Notarial Seal) 

PAULINE VAPUTRA 
Notary Public • State of New Yori< 

HO, 01YA640S126 
Qu11tlf11d In Hew York County 

My Commission EXplres Mar 2, 202-4 

MONTCO 
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Certification of Address 

I hereby ce1tify that the address of the within-named Grantee is: 

c/o Morgan Properties 
112 S. French Street, Suite 105-MP 
Wilmington, DE 19801 

MILLENNIUM IV LAND OWNER LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company 

By:~~ Nam. 
Tit! . 

Jason A. Morgan 
Vice-President 

[signature page to Special WaITanty Deed - Millennium IV] 

MONTCO 
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Exhibit "A" 

Legal Description 

UNITE 

ALL THAT CERTAIN Unit in the property known, named and identified as Millennium, a Condominium, 
located in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, which 
has hel'etofore been submitted to the prnvisions of the Uniform Condominium Act 68 PA C.S 3101 et see 
by the recording in the Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds of an Amended and Restated Declaration 
of Condominium thereto recorded in Deed Book 5642 page 1661 and the First Amendment to Amended & 
Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5667 page 2249 and the Second Amendment to 
Amended & restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5691 page 2492 and the Third 
Amendment to Amended & Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5 805 page 1514, being 
and designated as Unit E together with a propmtionate undivided interest in the Common Elements (as 
defined in such Amended and Restated Declaration as 2.5%.) 

BEING Parcel Number: 05-00-11856-10-9 - (Unit E) 

UNITE is the same real property being described as follows: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH STREET (50 FEET WIDE), SAID 
POINT BEING LOCATED THE FOLLOWING COURSE AND DISTANCE FROM THE 
INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH STREET AND THE TITLE LINE WITHJN 
WASHINGTON STREET (55 FEET WIDE), ALONG THE EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH STREET 
SOUTH 02 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 295.10 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE 
FROM SAID BEGINNING POINT AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING 
"UNITE" AND THE LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY CONSHOHOCKEN ASSOCIATED, L.P., 
SOUTH 87 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 110.72 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE 
LEAVING SAID COMNION LINE AND CONTINUJNG ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING 
"UNITE" AND "UNIT F", SOUTH 02 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, 197.16 FEET 
TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE 
COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT E" AND THE LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY THREE 
TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES AND DISTANCES; 1) NORTH 
73 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST, 49.60 FEET TO A POINT, 2) NORTH 60 DEGREES 
25 MINUTES 12 SECONDS WEST, 70.14 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH 
STREET, THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID SIDE OF ASH STREET, NORTH 02 DEGREES 34 
1vllNUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 153.75 FEET TO THE FIRST MENTIONED POINT AND PLACE OF 
BEGINNING. 
CONTAINING 19,833 SF (0.455 ACRES) OF LAND MORE OR LESS. 

BEING PARCEL NUMBER: 05-00-11856-10-9 - (UNITE) 

UNITF 

ALL THAT CERTAIN Unit in the prope1ty known, named and identified as Millennium, a Condominium, 
located in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, which 
has heretofore been submitted to the prnvisions of the Uniform Condominium Act 68 PA C.S 3101 et see 
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by the recording in the Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds of an Amended and Restated Declaration 
of Condominium thereto recorded in Deed Book 5642 page 1661 and the First Amendment to Amended & 
Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5667 page 2249 and the Second Amendment to 
Amended & restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5691 page 2492 and the Third 
Amendment to Amended & Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5 805 page 1514, being 
and designated as Unit F together with a proportionate undivided interest in the Common Elements (as 
defined in such Amended and Restated Declaration as 13 .5%.) 

BEING Parcel Number: 05-00-11856-11-8 - (Unit F) 

UNIT F is the same real property being described as follows: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT AT THE NORTHWESTERN CORNER "UNIT F" AND THE 
NORTHEASTERN CORNER OF "UNIT E'\ SAID POINT BEING LOCATED THE FOLLOWING 
TWO COURSES AND DISTANCES FROM THE INTERSECTION OF Tiffi EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH 
STREET (50 FEET WIDE) AND THE TITLE LINE WITHIN WASHINGTON STREET (55 FEET 
WIDE), 1) ALONG THE EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH STREET SOUTH 02 DEGREES 34 :MINUTES 00 
SECONDS WEST, 295.10 FEET TO A POINT, 2) THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE SOUTH 87 
DEGREES 26 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 110.72 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE FROM SAID 
BEGINNING POINT AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT F" 
AND THE LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY CONSHOHOCKEN ASSOCIATES, L.P. AND "UNIT I", 
SOUTH 87 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 154.35 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE 
LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEP ARA TING 
"UNIT F" AND "UNIT G", SOUTH 02 DEGREES 33 :MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, 234.16 FEET 
TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE 
COMMON LINE SEP ARA TING "UNIT F" AND THE LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY THREE 
TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES, NORTH 73 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST, 158.72 
FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE 
COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNITE" AND "UNIT F", NORTH 02 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 59 
SECONDS EAST, 197.16 FEET TO THE FIRST MENTIONED POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING. 
CONTAINING 33,287 SF (0.764 ACRES) OF LAND MORE OR LESS. 

UNITG 

ALL THAT CERTAIN Unit in the property known, named and identified as Millennium, a Condominium, 
located in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, which 
has heretofore been submitted to the provisions of the Uniform Condominium Act 68 PA C.S 3101 et seq 
by the recording in the Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds of an Amended and Restated Declaration 
of Condominium thereto recorded in Deed Book 5642 page 1661 and the First Amendment to Amended & 
Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5667 page 2249 and the Second Amendment to 
Amended & restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5691 page 2492 and the Third 
Amendment to Amended & Restated Declal'ation of Condominium as in Deed Book 5805 page 1514, being 
and designated as Unit G together with a propottionate undivided interest in the Common Elements (as 
defined in such Amended and Restated Declaration as 13.5%.) 

BEING Parcel Number: 05-00-11866-12-7 - (Unit G) 

UNIT G is the same l'eal property being described as follows: 
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BEGINNING AT A POINT AT THE CORNER OF THE NORTHERLY PROPERTY LINE OF "UNIT 
G" AND THE NORTHERLY PROPERTY LINE OF "UNIT P\ SAID POINT BEING LOCATED THE 
FOLLOWING TWO COURSES AND DISTANCES FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY 
SIDE OF ASH STREET (SO FEET WIDE) AND THE TITLE LINE WITHIN WASHINGTON STREET 
(55 FEET WIDE), 1) ALONG THE EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH STREET SOUTH 02 DEGREES 34 
MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 295 .10 FEET TO A POINT, 2) THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE AND 
CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEP ARA TING "UNITE" AND "UNIT F" FROM THE 
LANDS NOW OR FOIDvIERLY CONSHOHOCKEN ASSOCIATES, L.P. AND WASHINGTON 
STREET ASSOCIATES IV. LP, SOUTH 87 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 265.07 
FEET TO A POINT, THENCE FROM SAID BEGINNlNG POINT AND CONTINUING ALONG THE 
COMMONLINESEPARATING"UNITG" ANDWASHINGTONSTREETASSOCIATESIV.LP, THE 
FOLLOWING TWO COURSES AND DISTANCES; 1) SOUTH 87 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 00 
SECONDS EAST, 55.37 FEET TO A POINT, 2) NORTH 81 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 27 SECONDS 
EAST, 106.55 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING 
ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT G" AND THE "GENERAL COMMON 
ELEMENTS f' AND ''UNIT H", SOUTH 02 DEGREES 34 !vIINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 253.37 
FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG SAID 
COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT G" AND "UNIT H", SOUTH 36 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 30 
SECONDS WEST, 34.27 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND 
CONTINUING ALONG THE CO:MM:ON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT G" AND THE LANDS NOW OR 
FORlvffiRLY THREE TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES AND 
DISTANCES; 1) NORTH 78 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST, 73.46 FEET TO A POINT, 
2) NORTH 73 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST, 70.18 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE 
LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEP ARA TING 
UNIT "F" AND "UNIT G", NORTH 02 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, 234.16 FEET 
TO THE FIRST l'YIBNTIONED POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING 40,928 SF (0.940 ACRES) OF LAND MORE OR LESS. 

UNITH 

ALL THAT CERTAIN Unit in the property known, named and identified as Millennium, a Condominium, 
located in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, which 
has heretofore been submitted to the provisions of the Unifonn Condominium Act 68 PA C.S 3101 et seq 
by the recording in the Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds of an Amended and Restated Declaration 
of Condominium thereto recorded in Deed Book 5642 page 1661 and the First Amendment to Amended & 
Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5667 page 2249 and the Second Amendment to 
Amended & restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5691 page 2492 and the Third 
Amendment to Amended & Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5 805 page 1514, being 
and designated as Unit H together with a proportionate undivided interest in the Common Elements (as 
defined in such Amended and Restated Declaration as 13.5%.) 

BEING Parcel Number: 05-00-11856-93-7 - (Unit H) 

UNIT H is the same real property being described as follows : 

BEGINNING AT A POINT AT THE CORNER OF THE NORTHERLY PROPERTY LINE OF "UNIT 
H'' AND THE EASTERLY PROPERTY LINE OF "UNIT F", SAID POINT BEING LOCATED THE 
FOLLOWING FOUR COURSES AND DISTANCES FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE 
EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH STREET (50 FEET WIDE) AND THE TITLE LINE WITHIN 
WASHINGTON STREET (55 FEET WIDE), 1) ALONG THE EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH STREET 
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SOUTH 02 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 295.10 FEET TO A POINT, 2) THENCE 
LEAVING SAID LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNITE" 
AND "UNIT F" FROM THE LANDS NOW OR FOR.MERL Y CONSHOHOCKEN AS SOCIA TES, L.P. 
AND c'UNIT I", SOUTH 87 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 320.44 FEET TO A POINT, 
3) THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COM:MON LINE 
SEPARATING "UNIT G" AND "UNIT I", NORTH 81 DEGREES 43 :MINUTES 27 SECONDS EAST, 
106.55 FEET TO A POINT, 4) THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING 
ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT G" AND "GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS 
I'', SOUTH 02 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 70.82 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE 
FROM SAID BEGINNING POINT AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING 
"UNIT H" AND "GENERAL CO:MMON ELEMENTS I" AND "UNIT A", NORTH 82 DEGREES 13 
MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST, 82.01 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE 
COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT H" AND "UNIT A" THE FOLLOWING THREE COURSE 
AND DISTANCES; 1) SOUTH 07 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST, 15.00 FEET TO A 
POINT, 2) NORTH 82 DEGREES 13 lvllNUTES 49 SECONDS EAST, 61.00 FEET TO A POINT, 3) 
NORTH 07 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST, 17.87 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE 
CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEP ARA TING "UNIT H" AND "UNIT A" AND 
"GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS III", NORTH 82 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST, 
82.58 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG 
TIIE CO:MMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT H" AND "UNIT J", SOUTH 07 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 
51 SECONDS EAST, 276.12 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND 
CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT H" AND THE LANDS NOW OR 
FORMERLY CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH, SOUTH 87 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 24 SECONDS 
WEST, 292.22 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING 
ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT H" AND THE LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY 
THREE TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES, NORTH 04 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 12 SECONDS EAST, 
43.41 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG 
THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT H" AND "UNIT G'' THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSE 
AND DISTANCES; 1) NORTH 36 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST, 34.27 FEET TO A 
POINT, 2) NORTH 02 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, 182.55 FEET TO THE FIRST 
MENTIONED POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING. 
CONTAINING 65,448 SF (1.502 ACRES) OF LAND MORE OR LESS. 

UNITJ 

ALL THAT CERTAIN Unit in the property known, named and identified as Millennium, a Condominium, 
located in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, which 
has heretofore been submitted to the provisions of the Uniform Condominium Act 68 PA C.S 3101 et seq 
by the recording in the Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds of an Amended and Restated Declaration 
of Condominium thereto recorded in Deed Book 5642 page 1661 and the First Amendment to Amended & 
Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5667 page 2249 and the Second Amendment to 
Amended & restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5691 page 2492 and the Third 
Amendment to Amended & Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5805 page 1514, being 
and designated as Unit J together with a proportionate undivided interest in the Common Elements (as 
defined in such Amended and Restated Declaration as 13.5%.) 

BEING Parcel Number: 05-00-11856-14-5 - (Unit J) 
UNIT J is the same real property being described as follows: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT AT THE NORTHEASTER.i'-i CORNER OF "UNIT J" ALONG THE 
WESTERLY BOUNDARY OF "UNIT D", SAID POINT BEING LOCATED THE FOLLOWING SIX 
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COURSES AND DISTANCES FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH 
STREET (50 FEET WIDE) AND THE TITLE LINE WITHIN WASHINGTON STREET (55 FEET 
WIDE); 1) CONTINUING ALONG SAID TITLE LINE, ALONG THE ARC OF A C1RCLE CURVING 
TO THE LEFT, HAVING THE RADITJS 2,561.71 FEET, THE ARC LENGTH 225.73 FEET, THE 
CHORD BEARING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, AND THE CHORD 
LENGTH 225.66 FEET TO A POINT, 2) THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE SOUTH 02 DEGREES 36 
MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 25.10 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF 
WASHINGTON STREET, 3) THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID SIDE, ALONG THE ARC OF A 
C1RCLE CURVING TO THE LEFT, HAVING THE RADIUS 2,586.71 FEET, THE ARC LENGTH 
254.77 FEET, THE CHORD BEARJNG NORTH 84 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 15 SECONDS EAST, 
254.61 FEET TO A POINT, 4) THENCE ALONG SAID LINE NORTH 81 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 00 
SECONDS EAST, 313.73 FEET TO A POINT, 5) THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE AND CONTINUING 
ALONG THE CO:MM:ON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT C" AND "GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS 
II" AND "UNIT D", SOUTH 07 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 51 SECONDS EAST, 305.61 FEET TO A 
POINT, 6) THENCE CONTlNUING ALONG SAID COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT D" AND 
"GENERAL COMM:ON ELEMENTS II'', SOUTH 82 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 49 SECONDS WEST, 
11.00 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE FROM SAID BEGINNING POINT AND CONTINUING ALONG 
THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT J" AND "UNIT D", SOUTH 07 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 
51 SECONDS EAST, 336.66 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID CO:MM:ON LINE AND 
CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT J" AND THE LANDS NOW OR 
FORMERLY CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSE AND DISTANCES; 
1) SOUTII 79 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST, 6.23 FEET TO A POINT, 2) SOUTH 87 
DEGREES 28 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WEST, 188.76 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID 
COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING ''UNIT J" AND 
UNIT H", NORTH 07 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 51 SECONDS WEST, 276.12 FEET TO A POINT, 
THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE 
SEPARATING "UNIT J" AND "GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS III" AND "UNIT B", NORTH 82 
DEGREES 15 lvfINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST, 90.55 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE CONTINUING 
ALONG SAID COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT J" AND "UNIT B" THE FOLLOWING FIVE 
COURSES AND DISTANCES; 1) SOUTH 07 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST, 18.00 
FEET TO A POINT, 2) NORTH 82 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST, 60.00 FEET TO A 
POINT, 3) NORTH 07 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST, 27 .29 FEET TO A POINT, 4) 
NORTH 82 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST, 23.57 FEET TO A POINT, 5) NORTH 07 
DEGREES 46 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST, 34.31 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID 
COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE CO:MM:ON LINE SEP ARA TING "UNIT r• AND 
"GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS II", NORTH 82 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST, 
20.12 FEET TO THE F1RST :MENTIONED POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING. 
CONTAINING 55,362 SF (1.271 ACRES) OF LAND MORE OR LESS. 

WITH respect to the Units E, F, G, H, and J: 

TOGETHER with rights granted in the Amended and Restated Declaration of Condominium thereto 
recorded in Deed Book 5642 page 1661 and the First Amendment to Amended & Restated Declaration of 
Condominium as in Deed Book 5667 page 2249 and the Second Amendment to Amended & restated 
Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5691 page 2492 and the Third Amendment to Amended & 
Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5805 page 1514. 

TOGETHER with rights granted in the Amended and Restated Protective Covenants Agreement between 
Washington Street Associates II, L.P., a Pennsylvania Limited Partnership; Washington Street Associates 
V, LP., a Pennsylvania Limited Pattnership; Millennium Condominium Association, a Pennsylvania non­
profit corporation and a condominium association fom1ed pursuant to the provisions of the Pennsylvania 
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Uniform Condominium Act; and Washington Street Associates Residential Partners, L.P., a Delaware 
limited partnership dated 1/20/2006 and recorded in Deed Book 5588 page 1216 on 1/27/2006. 

TOGETHER with rights granted in the Easement Agreement between Washington Street Associates 
Residential Partners, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership; Washington Street Associates II, LP., a 
Pennsylvania Limited Partnership; Washington Street Associates IV, L.P., a Pennsylvania Limited 
Partnership; and Millennium Condominium Association, a Pennsylvania non-profit corporation and a 
condominium association fanned pursuant to the provisions of the Pennsylvania Uniform Condominium 
Act dated 1/20/2006 and recorded in Deed Book 5588 page 1245 on 1/27/2006. 

TOGETHER with rights granted in the Amended and Restated Parking Garage and Access Easement 
Agreement between Washington Street Associates II, L.P., a Pennsylvania Limited Partnership; 
Millennium Condominium Association, a Pennsylvania non-profit corporation and a condominium 
association fmmed pursuant to the provisions of the Pennsylvania Uniform Condominium Act; 
Conshohocken Associates, L.P., a Pennsylvania limited partnership; and Washington Street Associates IV, 
L.P., a Pennsylvania Limited Partnership dated 3/30/2007 and recorded in Deed Book 5642 page 1733 on 
4/11/2007. 

TOGETHER with rights granted in the Declaration of Access and Utilities Easement agreement between 
The Borough of Conshohocken, a Commonwealth municipality operating under the Borough Code of the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; Washington Street Associates II, L.P., a Pennsylvania Limited 
Partnership; and WSA II Boat, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company dated 2/15/2000 and 
recorded in Deed Book 5309 page 1641. Terms of which are further clarified in the Access, Parking and 
Construction Cross Easement Agreement between Washington Street Associates II, L.P., a Pennsylvania 
Limited Partnership; Washington Street Associates IV, L.P., a Pennsylvania Limited Partnership; 
Millennium Condominium Association, a Pennsylvania non-profit corporation and a condominium 
association formed pursuant to the provisions of the Pennsylvania Uniform Condominium Act; and The 
Borough of Conshohocken, a Commonwealth municipality operating under the Borough Code of the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania dated September 28, 2007 and recorded in Deed Book 5667 page 2205 on 
October 9, 2007. 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY 
05-00-11856-10-9 CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH 
WASHINGTON ST CONDO E 
TPT MILLENNIUM LLC $15.00 
B 018 L E U 028 4345 06/22/2022 JG 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY 
05-00-11856-11 -8 CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH 
WASHINGTON ST CONDO F 
TPT MILLENNIUM LLC $15.00 
B 018 L F U 029 4345 06/22/2022 JG 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY 
05-00-11856-12-7 CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH 
WASHINGTON ST CONDO G 
TPT MILLENNIUM LLC $15.00 
B 018 LG U 030 4345 06/22/2022 JG 
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06/27/2022 08:22:38 AM 

_J 

SECTION I 

i'flw pa nnsylvania · 
Ii)'""""""""''°"'" (EX)MOD06-19(FI) 

REV-183 
BUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAXES 
PO BOX 280603 
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0603 

Date of Acceptance of Document 

DEED BK 6288 PG 02443 

18300191□ 5 

REALTY TRANSFER TAX 
STATEMENT OF VALUE 
COMPLETE EACH SECTION 

Telephone Number Granlee(s)/Lessee(s} 

RECORDER'S USE ONLY 
Slate Tax Paid: 

Boole I Paga: 

lnslrumenl Number. 

Cale Reconlad: 

Telephone Number Grantor{s }/lessor{s) 
TPT Millennium, LLC 212 753-5100 · Millennium IV Land Owner LLC {61 O} 265-2650 
Malling Address Malling Address 

MONTCO 

c/o Terra Capita! Partners, 805 Third Avenue, 8th Floor c/o Morgan Properties, 112 S . French Street, Suite 105-MP 
City State ZIP Code City ZIP Code 
New York NY 10022 WIimington 19801 

SECTION II 

Street Address 
227 Washington Street, Unit E, F, G, H, J 
County 
Montgomery 

liiiU•H■ii-'':V.&,49ATIC!>.~:'PATA\\: 
Was transaction part of an assignment or relocation? c::::, YES <8> NO 

1. Actual Cash ConslderaHon 2. Other Consideration 
8,750,000.00 + 
4. County Assessed Value 
See Attachment 

SECTION IV 

5. Common Level Ralio Factor 
X 2.24 

t~~r-ra:1J.tii~f.1~~~0-11es6-11-a, os.0□-11ase-12-1, 
05-00-11856-93-7 and 05.Q0-11856-14-5 

3. Total Consideration 
= 8,750,000.00 

6. Computed Value 
= 587,216.00 

1 a. Amount of ExempUon Claimed 
$ 0.00 

1 b. Percentage of Grantor's Interest In Real Eslale 1 c. Percentage of Grantor's Interest Conveyed 
100 % 100 % 

2. FIii In the Appropriate Oval Below for Exemption Claimed. 

c::::, Wlfl or Intestate succession.------------------------------------
(Name of Decedent) 

c:> Transfer to a trust. {Attach complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments.) 

c:> Transfer from a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments.) 

c::::, Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Allach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.) 

(Estate FIie Number) 

c::::, Transfers to the commonwealth, the U.S. and lnstrumentallties by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of condemnation. 
{If condemnalloo or In lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.) 

c::::, Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment.) 

c::::, Correclive or confirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected, r confirmed.) 

c::::, Statutory corporate consolldatfon, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.) 

c:> Other (Provide a detailed explanaUon of exemption clalmed. If more space Is needed attach additional sheets.) 

SECTION V / ~QijRl;~P.OND~NT,INFORMATlQN ~ All lnqulrle_s may be directed to the following p1:1rsqn: , · · 
Name 
Christopher R. Sullivan 

Malling Address 
Kleinbard, 1717 Arch St., 5th Floor 
Under ponalll■- of law, I <feclore lhal I have Hamlnad this shlle111onl, In 

Signature of Correspondent or Responsible Party 

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTAC 

L 

City 
Philadelphia 

Telephone Number 
(215 528-2000 
Slate ZIP Code 

PA 19103 
Ing accompanylllll Information, and to th& be•I of my kllowled119 ind bellel, II la true, correct Ind complete, 

Dale ( I 
1.-'! u.,22 

18300191 □ 5 _J 
PAGE 1 
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ATTACHMENT TO 

PENNSYLVANIA REAL TRANSFER TAX STATEMENT OF V ALOE 

Grantor: 

Grantee: 

TPT Millennium, LLC 

Millennium IV Land Owner LLC 

Date of Deed: 

Address Tax Parcel No. 

227 Washington St., Unit E 05-00-11856-10-9 
227 Washington St., Unit F 05-00-11856-11-8 
227 Washington St., Unit G 05-00-11856-12-7 
227 Washington St., Unit H 05-00-11856-93-7 

. 227 Washington St., Un.it J 05-00-11856-14-5 

Assessed Value 

$24,200 
$40,600 
$49,950 
$79,850 
$67,550 

Computed Value 

$54,208.00 
$90,944.00 
$111,888.00 
$178,864.00 
$151,312.00 

Total: · $587,216.00 
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BLOCK 18, UNIT 26

APN #05-00-11856-92-8

N/F LANDS OF

301 WASHINGTON STREET

LANDLORD LLC
D.B. 6172, PG. 1398

BLOCK 18, UNIT 26

APN #05-00-11856-92-8

N/F LANDS OF

301 WASHINGTON STREET

 LANDLORD LLC
D.B. 6172, PG. 1398

BLOCK 18, UNIT 11

APN #05-00-11856-00-1

N/F LANDS OF
MILLENNIUM
WATERFRONT
ASSOCIATES II LP

D.B. 5962, PG. 2042

BLOCK 18, UNIT 11

APN #05-00-11856-00-1
N/F LANDS OF

MILLENNIUM
WATERFRONT

ASSOCIATES II LP

D.B. 5962, PG. 2042

BLOCK 18, UNIT 31

APN #05-00-11856-13-6
[UNIT I]

N/F LANDS OF

MILLENNIUM WATERFRONT

ASSOCIATES II LP

D.B. 5962, PG. 1783

BLOCK 18, UNIT 11

APN #05-00-11856-00-1

N/F LANDS OF

MILLENNIUM WATERFRONT

ASSOCIATES II LP

D.B. 5962, PG. 2042

BLOCK 18, UNIT 28

APN #05-00-11856-10-9
[UNIT E]

N/F LANDS OF
TPT MILLENNIUM LLC

D.B. 6141, PG. 1952

BLOCK 18, UNIT 29

APN #05-00-11856-11-9
[UNIT F]

N/F LANDS OF
TPT MILLENNIUM LLC

D.B. 6141, PG. 1952
BLOCK 18, UNIT 30

APN #05-00-11856-12-7
[UNIT G]

N/F LANDS OF
TPT MILLENNIUM LLC

D.B. 6141, PG. 1952

BLOCK 18, UNIT 25

APN #05-00-11856-93-7
[UNIT H]

N/F LANDS OF
TPT MILLENNIUM LLC

D.B. 6141, PG. 1952

BLOCK 18, UNIT 32

APN #05-00-11856-14-5
[UNIT J]

N/F LANDS OF
TPT MILLENNIUM LLC

D.B. 6141, PG. 1952

BLOCK 18, UNIT 24

APN #05-00-11856-94-6
[UNIT B]

N/F LANDS OF
MILLENNIUM III

OFFICE OWNER LLC

D.B. 6119, PG. 2340

BLOCK 18, UNIT 23

APN #05-00-11856-95-5
[UNIT A]

N/F LANDS OF
MILLENNIUM II

OFFICE OWNER LLC

D.B. 6119, PG. 2323
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ZONING MAP

SCALE: N.T.S.
BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

SITE
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SITE ADDRESS: WASHINGTON STREET CONDO J CONSHOHOCKEN, PA
19428

MUNICIPALITIES: BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN , MONTGOMERY COUNTY

ZONING DISTRICT: SP-2 - SPECIALTY PLANNED DISTRICT 2

PARCEL INFORMATION: 050011856001, 050011856946,050011856928, 050011856145,
050011856001, 050011856955, 050011856937, 050011856136,
050011856127

EXISTING USE: RESIDENTIAL AND OFFICE SPACE

PROPOSED USE: RESIDENTIAL AND OFFICE SPACE

LOT AREA:                     GROSS: 587,769 SF (13.49 ACRES)

PLAN REFERENCE:  BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PREPARED BY
CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES DATED: 02/12/2024

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN (SP-2)

ITEMS REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
BUILDING

YARD SETBACKS §27-1505

MINIMUM FRONT YARD (PARKING &
STRUCTURE) 15 FT FROM ROW 17.6 FT 15 FT (C)

MINIMUM BUILDING SEPERATION 75 FT >75 FT >75 FT (C)

MINIMUM BUILDING SEPARATION ON
SAME LOT/PARCEL 30 FT > 30 FT 17.9 FT (V)

INTENSITY RATIOS §27-1504

MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 70% 69.4 % 79.0 % (V)

MINIMUM OPEN SPACE 15% 31.6% 21.0 % (C)

MISCELLANEOUS

MINIMUM LOT AREA §27-1504 1 AC (43,560 SF) 13.49 AC   (587,769 SF) 13.49 AC  (587,769
SF) (C)

PARKING §27-2011 1,715 SPACES 972 SPACES 2,001 SPACES (C)

MAXIMUM BUILDING FRONTAGE §27-1509 350 FT*  < 250 FT 273.3 FT (CU)*

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT §27-1503 230 FT** ≤85 FT <230 FT (CU)**

MAXIMUM ACCESS DRIVEWAY WIDTH
§27-2007 30 FT 24 FT 24 FT (C)

PRIVATE DRIVE CURBLINE SETBACK
§27-1505 25 FT 25 FT 25 FT (C)

MAXIMUM FLOOR TO AREA RATIO
§27-1504 1.5 0.70

(778,222 SF) /
(587,769 SF) = 1.3

(C)

PARKING REQUIREMENTSSITE PLAN STATISTICS

©

SYSTEM, INC.
PA 1

1-800-242-1776
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

ITEMS GROSS SQUARE
FOOTAGE/TOTAL

OFFICE REQUIREMENTS: 3 SPACES PER 100 FT OF FLOOR AREA

MILLENIUM TWO 68,360 SF

MILLENIUM THREE 69,690 SF

LONDONBURY BUILDING D 5,730 SF

PROPOSED OFFICE BUILDING 1 216,400 SF

PROPOSED OFFICE BUILDING 2 87,840 SF

TOTAL OFFICE REQUIREMENT (448,020 SF/1000 SF)x 3 = 1,344
SPACES

RESIDENTIAL REQUIREMENTS: 1.2 SPACES PER UNIT

LONDONBURY BUILDING A 161 RESIDENTIAL UNITS

LONDONBURY BUILDING B 74 RESIDENTIAL UNITS

LONDONBURY BUILDING C 74 RESIDENTIAL UNITS

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL
REQUIREMENT 1.2 x 309 = 371 SPACES

TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING: 1,715 SPACES

ZONING STANDARDS:

LEGEND:
(C) = COMPLIES
(V) = VARIANCE
(CU) = CONDITIONAL USE

ADDITIONAL VARIANCES REQUESTED FOR §27-1505 B.2 AND §27-1714.

*§27-1509.2: APPLICANT MEETS CONDITIONS SET FORTH TO INCREASE BUILDING FRONTAGE TO 350 FT.:
A. FACADE BREAKS SHALL BE PROVIDED SO THAT NO MORE THAN 50 FEET OF BUILDING IS A CONSISTENT FACADE.
B. BUILDING IS PROPOSED TO BE 273 FT LONG. THIS WOULD REQUIRE AN ADDITIONAL 5% OF OPEN SPACE BEYOND

THE REQUIRED 15%. PROPOSED PLAN PROVIDES 20% AS REQUIRED.
C. THE LOT DOES NOT FRONT THE SCHUYLKILL RIVER.

**§27-1503.3: APPLICANT MEETS CONDITIONS SET FORTH TO INCREASE MAXIMUM HEIGHT TO 230 FT.:
A. SITE IS ZONED SP-2.
B. LOT AREA IS 13.49 AC.
C. BUILDING IS LOCATED <2,000 FT FROM THE CONSHOCKEN SEPTA RAIL STATION. *VARIANCE REQUESTED.
D. THE DEVELOPMENT INCLUDE AMENITY SPACE THAT SHALL BE PRESERVED FOR PUBLIC EVENTS.

NOTE: AREA CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON THE HIGHLIGHTED AREA SHOWN ON THE OVERALL SITE PLAN. ALL UNITS
WITHIN THE OVERALL PROPERTY, AND ANY INTERNAL ENCROACHMENTS BETWEEN UNITS, ARE IN COMMON
OWNERSHIP BY AFFILIATES OF MORGAN PROPERTIES. THE ENCROACHMENTS WILL BE GOVERNED BY LICENSE
AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE RESPECTIVE OWNERS.

LEGEND

ULTIMATE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE

YARD SETBACK LINE

INTERNAL LOT LINES

EXISTING EASEMENT

PROPOSED EASEMENT

PROPOSED CURB LINE

PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT

PROPOSED ASPHALT SIDEWALK

EXISTING GRAVEL

PROPOSED OUTDOOR DECK AREA

THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN HERBY APPROVES THE FOLLOWING WAIVERS REQUESTED FOR THE PROJECT:

SECTION 104 TO PERMIT NEGOTIATION OF PARK OR RECREATIONAL FACILITIES, LAND AND/OR FEES
SECTION 26.A.1. SHOW EXISTING FEATURES WITHIN 100' OF THE SITE
SECTION 44.C.6.0. TO PROVIDE A 24' MINIMUM AISLE WIDTH FOR
SECTION 44.C.7. TO PROVIDE A 5' MINIMUM RADIUS OF CURBLINE CURVATURE
SECTION 45.A.3. TO PROVIDE A 15' MINIMUM WIDTH FOR SIDEWALKS

AND THE PLANTING OF TREES ALONG WASHINGTON STREET AGAINST THE WALL RATHER THAN IN THE VERGE.

THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD HERBY GRANTED THE FOLLOWING VARIANCES ON JULY
25, 2007 REQUESTED FOR THE PROJECT:

SECTION 17.5.C.3. DEVELOPMENT WITHIN 50' OF THE TOP OF BANK
SECTION 17.5.G.2.c. STANDARDS FOR COMPLETELY DRY FLOOD-PROOFING
SECTION 20.7.I. TO PROVIDE MORE THAN ONE ACCESS FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
SECTION 20.7.L. FROM MINIMUM WIDTHS FOR PRIVATE DRIVES

THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN COUNCIL GRANTED THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONAL USE APPROVALS REQUESTED
FOR THE PROJECT:

SECTION 15.2.P.3. TO CONSTRUCT MULTIFAMILY RESIDENCES
SECTION 15.4.B.3. TO RESERVE THE RIGHT TO TRANSFER FLOOD AREA
SECTION 17.5.E.4. TO ALLOW STORM SEWERS/OUTFALLS WITHIN THE FLOODWAY
SECTION 17.5.E.5. TO ALLOW PAVED DRIVEWAYS AND PARKING LOTS WITHIN THE FLOODWAY

PROPOSED STANDARD DUTY ASPHALT

PROPOSED ACCESS DRIVEWAY

OPEN SPACE



 
 
ZONING NOTICE 

FEBRUARY 24, 2025 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  
 

ZONING HEARING Z-2024-33 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on February 24, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: 310 Fifth Avenue Developers LLC 
 320 West 12th Avenue  
 Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  310 West 5th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 

HRC - Historic Residential Conservation Overlay    
      
OWNER OF RECORD: 310 Fifth Avenue Developers LLC 
 320 West 12th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
The Petitioner is seeking a Variance from Section §27-1005.B to provide a minimum 30 ft lot width for a 
proposed two (2)-lot subdivision of the existing parcel whereas a minimum 40 ft lot width is required for 
single-family detached dwellings within the BR-1 - Residential District 1. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 
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mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov


  
 
Date:  February 18, 2025 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  310 West Fifth Avenue - Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
310 West Fifth Avenue is comprised of an existing single-family detached residential dwelling that was 
constructed in 1900. The existing dwelling is a two and a half (2½)-story, 825 SF frame building. There is 
also an existing detached shed located in the rear yard of the property. The 8,400 SF property is located 
within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district and subject to the HRC – Historic 
Residential Conservation Overlay District. 
 
The site is fronted by West Fifth Avenue (80’ wide right-of-way) to the south; an unnamed alley (20’ 
wide) to the north and rear of the property; and residential properties also located within the BR-1 zoning 
district in all other directions. The existing lot size of the property is 60’ wide by 140’ long. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant, 310 Fifth Avenue Developers, LLC, is proposing to subdivide the existing 8,400 SF lot 
into two (2) separate 4,200 SF lots – Lot 1 and Lot 2; and to demolish the existing structures on the site to 
construct a new 900 SF single-family detached dwelling with a 120 SF front porch and a 160 SF rear wood 
deck on each subdivided lot. There will also be a proposed walkway leading to a proposed 440 SF two 
(2)-car detached garage. The proposed garage will be setback five (5)-feet from the alley cartway. With 
the proposed subdivision, the lot width for each subdivided lot will only be thirty (30)-feet wide. The 
Applicant is requesting a variance from Section §27-1005.B to permit a thirty (30)-feet lot width instead 
of the required minimum forty (40)-feet lot width within the BR-1 zoning district for a single-family 
detached dwelling. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
In accordance with Section §27-1005.B, the minimum lot width shall be forty (40) feet for single-family 
detached dwellings and twenty-five (25) feet for single-family semi-detached dwellings per individual 
unit. Since the applicant is proposing to subdivide the existing sixty (60) feet wide lot into two (2) equal 
lots with a thirty (30) feet lot width for each lot, and to construct a single-family detached dwelling on 
each lot, the applicant will be required to seek a variance from Section §27-1005.B to permit a thirty (30) 
feet wide lot whereas, a minimum forty (40) feet wide lot is required. 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration  
 

 



February 18, 2025    Page 2 
310 West Fifth Avenue                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  

 
The proposed improvements on each new lot will be in compliance with the remaining applicable 
dimensional standards of Section §27-1005 of the BR-1 zoning district. 
 
Per Section §27-202, the proposed subdivision of land will be subject to the land development application 
process by definition. 
 
Per Section §27-1902-C, a historic single-family detached dwelling is defined as a dwelling designed for 
and occupied exclusively as a residence for only one family and not attached to any other building or 
dwelling unit, which was constructed more than 50 years ago. In addition, demolition is defined as the 
complete removal of a structure or a scope of construction (alteration, addition, renovation or 
reconstruction) of a structure where only the foundation of the original structure remains. 
 
Per the Montgomery County property records, the existing single-family detached dwelling was 
constructed in 1900 (124 years ago), which is greater than 50 years old, and therefore is subject to the code 
provisions of Part 19-C of the HRC – Historic Residential Conservation Overlay District, specifically, 
Section §27-1905-C for demolition of the existing historic single-family detached dwellings. A structures 
Site Visit report dated January 15, 2025 as prepared by Oliver Structural Engineering, LLC was submitted 
to the Borough. The report summarized that long-term water infiltration has created numerous safety 
and stability issues for the existing dwelling. The structures engineer opined that the structure is not 
stable nor safe and should be removed in its entirety, inclusive of foundations. This report was reviewed 
and approved by the Borough’s Building Code Official on February 12, 2025. Therefore, the existing 
dwelling on the property would be permitted to be demolished and will not be subject to a Conditional 
Use application. 
 
 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
4{D Fayefre Stoet, Suite 2fi}, Cmshohocken ,PAlyl?B
Phone (610) g?f.-lWz Fax (610) 8284yz0:

Zoning Application

1. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception fir*ur,""
f]epp"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

flonditional Use approval Lnterpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:

=C4. 
27 - t Oo5. D. 

- 
lwltN. Latq2ptvt,

Application' Z - J\eq' 33
Datesubmittes, ilJ avf ej
DateReceived: O))0ieq

2.

J. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

?loua*Z- EU.AtENue
4. Applicant's Name:

Address: bZ'o
*t o a *n< A\EJ\ttE ElrEtereae Ltz
.1*d-agg ?AI

Phone Number (daytime): 1R+- bz7 - Ob69 (+usoo fWx&Je ()

E-mail Address: Nrczrz)sg-t <o

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal itable T

Property Owner:

Address:

%naeAz APPL,I

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

6.

I

7. Lot Dimensions:
a rb' District: bE_- I



8. Has there been revious zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes No If yes, please describe

9 Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.
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10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.
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11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail. ,
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Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

Evexl'TAoLq A -tile fr-o Wz{ry' t= t4raa)lAo--
tp *t^Pe. trts AFF^ ts AflEk@ tlgu.DAT
/EAaT Uo L6fb + tf cA^r G Wpe' tu7ttJ
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13. [f a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property
.TL/e t9 t?tz&-qk

6HA A!q,HJ fuL111/D z 5.tl\t€,(E

72

1.4.

ffto%
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c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts dev pment of the property:

neiehborhood. o*L. II 1or\tE.tslENT A)tfiJ1HEdf UrTl) € llf:r-E Aarqes ttte,{€,D l$aa&.
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IN E Sortp.Oa
d. Why the requested relief is the minim

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

determination).
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b. Please explain in detail the reasons you disagree with the zoning officey's
determination.

./"

15 If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, pl lete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being reguested by pplicant.a

b. Please indicate the section Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

c. Please describe the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

76. If the applicant is being represented by an attomep please provide the following
information.

a. Attomey'sName: MAZE S.eAx) o6e-P-Luq P.etstvl^r.t*)
?PEI.

b. Address:

c. Phone Number: +84-brt -q421

,{"

4

d. E-mailAddress: MA4-.DAtt*@ 4t/l



l/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning
Borough of

Applicant

D r
I.egd Owner

B 2
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTC,OMERY

subscribed and sworn to before me this

Application and any papers or plans submifted with this application to the
Conshohocken are true and correct.

Go lcocJ (,aI-

Ttl It DtVLta? L

3o day of

zoil bl JUsrru br>B t

Notary Public

(Sert)

M€mbor

Commonwealth of Pennsylvanla - Notary Seal
Kimberly Zera, Notary Public

MontgomeryCounty
My commission expires May 5, 2026

Commission number 1 1851 03

40OFayetteSreet,Suite200 lConshohocken,PAlg428lPtrcne:(6t0)82E-t092lFax:(6t0)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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BOROUffi OFCONSIIOHOCKH{
400 Fayete Stcet" Srdte 2fi), fushohoc&en, PA l%28
Phme(610) 82&lW2 Fax(610) g284Yn

I)ecision

Application Granted

(For Boroughus" OnIy)

Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF TFIE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes
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n

tr

tr

tr

No

tr

D

D

tr

DATE OF ORDER:

400Fa.vetteStreet,Suite200 lConstrohocken.PAlg42SlPhone:(610)828-1092lFax:(610)828-0920lwww.conshohochenpa.olg
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RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Airy Streets - Suite 303
P.O. Box 311 - Norristown, PA 19404
Office: (610) 2la-3289 - Fax: (610) 278-3859

DEED BK 6384 PG O2O77 to OaOBL
INSTRUMENT # | 2O240640L6
RECORDED DATET 1L/29/2O24 Ol:54:07 PM

iltiltffi ffi tffi flilffi ffi ffi fl 1ilfl ilfl iffi flilffi ffi
63&1816-0021U

UONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD
OFFICIAL RECORDING COVER PAGE Paqe 1 of 5

Document Typ€:
Document Date:
Refer€nce Info:

Deed
rt/22/2024

Transactlon #!
Document Page Count:
Operator Id:

7016678 - 3 Doc(s)
4
dkrasley

RETURN TO: (Simplifile)
Aaron Abstract
526 Township Line Road
Blue Bell, PA L9422
(215) 283-4800

PAID BY:
AARON ABSTRACT

} PROPERW DATA:
Parcel ID #: 05-00-03656-00-2
Address: 310 W FIFIH AVE

Municipality:

School District: ,

CONSHOHOCKEN PA
19428
Conshohocken Borough
( 100 o/o)

Colonial
* ASSOCTATED DOCUME T(S):

CONSIDERATION/SECUREDAMTT g456,OOO.OO
TAXABLE AMOUNT: +466,()(,().0()
FEES / TAXES:
Recording Fee:Deed $86.75
State RTT $4,660,00
Conshohocken Borough Rfi $2,330.00
Colonial School District RTT $2,330.00
Totall $9.406.75

DEED BK 6384 Pc O2O77 to 02081
Recorded oate]' t7/29/2O24 O1:54:07 pM

I hereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.

Jeanne Sorg
Recorder of Deeds

Revl 20t5-Ot-29

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH
THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT
NOTE: lf document data differs from cover sheet, document data always supeEedes.

'COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE TNDEX AND DOCUMENT FOR ANy ADDTTIONAL INFORtitATtON



Preoared bv and Retum to:

AARON ABSTRACT COMPANY
526 Township Line Road
Suite 200
BLUEBELL, PA 19422
215-283-4800

File No. FAF1432

UPI # 05-00-03656-00-2

@biglln\enture, madethe ?a dayor

fietbieer.

TIIE ESTATE OF RICIIARD H. MOULTON, DECEASED, BY MICHAEL D.
MOULTON, E)MCUTOR

(hereinafter called the Grantor), ofthe one part, and

3IO FIFTH A\'EIruE DEVELOPERS, LLC

(hereinafter called the Grantee), ofthe other part,

Witnelset\ that in consideration of the sum of Four Ilundred Sixty-Six Thousand And 00/100
Dollars ($466,fi)0.00), in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does
hereby grant and convey unto the said Grantee, its successors and assigns,

ALL THOSE CERTAIN three lots or pieces of land with the frame messuage thereon
erected situate in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery and
Commonwealth ofPennsylvania bounded and described as follows! to wit:

BEGINNING on the Northeasterly side of said Fifth Avenue at the distance of sixty feet
Northwesterly from Wood Street.

CONTAINING in fiont or breadth on said Fifth Avenue sixty feet and extending back of
that width in lengh or depth Northeasterly between parallel lines at right angles to said
Fifth Avenue one hundred forty feet to a twenty feet wide street or alley.

BOUNDED on the Northeast by land of John ONeill, on the Northeast by said twenty
feet wide street or alley, on the Southeast by land of John Dougherty and on the
Southwest by Fifth Avenue aforesaid.

BEINC TAX ID/PARCEL No. 05-00-03656-00-2

Being the same premises which John F. Salamone and Lena M. Salamone by Deed dated
8/9/1963 and recorded 8/12l1963 in Montgomery County in Deed Book 3297 Page 812
conveyed unto Richard H. Moulton and Helen C. Moulton, in fee.

And the said Helen C. Moulton departed this life ot 8/2312012.



And the said Richard H. Moulton died on glg/20}4leaving a Will probated and registered
at Montgomery County as Will No. 2024-X3952, wheiein he appointed Micf,ael D.
Moulton as executor, to whom Letters Testamentaq/ r / ere granted on 10/1012024.

@Oget$* with alt and singular the buildings, improvements, ways, waters, water-courses, driveways,
rights, liberties, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever thereunto belonging, or in anywise
appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof; una ati ttre estate, right,
title, interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of the said Grantor, in law, equity, or otherwise
howsoever, of, in, and to the same and every part ther€of.

(ltro labe Ell! t0 ,0t! the said buildings with the hereditaments and premises hereby granted, or
mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, its s;c;ssors and
assigns, to and for the only proper use and behoofofthe said Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever.

€In! tne said Michael D. Moulton in his capacity as Executor of the aforesaid, covenants, promises and
agrees to and with said Grantee, its heirs and assigns, that helshe, the said Executor of the
aforementioned, has not done, committed, or knowingly or willingly suffered to be done or committe4
any act, matter or thing whatsocver whereby the prernises hereby granted, or any part thereo4 is, are, shall
or may be impeached, charged or encumbered, in title, charge, estate, or otherwis" ho*.o"u"i.

lJn :#itnegg Sfeteof, the said Grantor caused these presents to be duly executed the day and year
first above written-

Seslet unt DetibereU
IN 'IHE PRESENCE OF US

,

IVtrCIIAEL D. MOULTON,
EXECUTOR OF THE f,STATE OF
RICHARD H. MOULTON,
DECEASED

By:
Michael D. Moulton, Executor

.4
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Mchael D. Moulton, Executor ofthe Estate
of Richard H. Moulton, deoeased

310 Fifth Avenue Developers,LLC

LJPI # 0s-00-0365ffi-2

TO

AARON ABSIRACT COMPANY
526 Township Line Road

SuiE 200
BLI.'EBELL,PA 19422

Phone: 21 5-283-{t00 Fax 2 I 5-2t3-4801













 
 
ZONING NOTICE 

FEBRUARY 24, 2025 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  
 

ZONING HEARING Z-2024-31 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on February 24, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Kevin M. Cauto 
 224 Maple Street  
 Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  224 Maple Street 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1    
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Kevin M. Cauto   
 224 Maple Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
The Petitioner is seeking a Variance from Sections §27-825 and §27-825.B.(1).b and D.(3) for a residential 
conversion to add a new apartment unit on the ground floor of the existing single-family semi-detached 
(twin) dwelling, whereas a Special Exception may be granted to only single-family detached dwellings 
and for relief from the minimum lot size and required off-street parking.  
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov


  
 
Date:  February 18, 2025 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  224 Maple Street - Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
224 Maple Street is comprised of an existing single-family semi-detached (twin) residential dwelling that 
was constructed in 2006. The existing dwelling is a three and a half (3½)-story, 968 SF stucco building 
with an attached garage located on the ground floor to the rear of the dwelling. The front entrance facing 
Maple Street is at a higher elevation than the rear of the property. The property shares a party wall along 
the southern property line with 226 Maple Street.  
 
The 3,657 SF property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. The site 
is fronted by Maple Street to the east; and residential properties in all other directions. Access to the rear 
of the site is by way of a shared private driveway off of an approximately 20’ wide unnamed alley to the 
south of 222 Maple Street.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant is proposing to renovate the existing walk-out basement area and attached garage 
(approximately 800 SF) into an independent one (1)-bedroom living unit with kitchen and laundry 
spaces. Pursuant to Section §27-825 of the Zoning Ordinance, a Special Exception from the Zoning 
Hearing Board is required for residential conversions to no more than two (2) additional dwelling units. 
However, this Special Exception is limited to single-family detached dwellings. Therefore, the Applicant 
is seeking a Variance from Sections §27-825 and §27-825.B.(1)(b) and D.(3) for a residential conversion to 
add a new apartment unit on the ground floor of the existing single-family semi-detached (twin) 
dwelling, whereas a Special Exception may be granted to only single-family detached dwellings and for 
relief from the minimum lot size and required off-street parking in accordance with the code provisions 
for residential conversions.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
Pursuant to Section §27-825 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Hearing Board may grant a special 
exception for the conversion of any existing single-family detached dwelling into no more than two (2) 
additional dwelling units, subject to the provisions of Part 6 (Zoning Hearing Board) and the restrictions 
of this code section. Based on the Applicant’s petition, the Applicant would be in compliance with all the 
provisions under Code Section §27-825, , except as follows: 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration  
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226 Maple Street                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  

 
• Section §27-825 – Residential Conversion - the residential conversion is limited to only single-

family detached dwellings. The Applicant’s property is classified as a single-family semi-
detached (twin) dwelling. Therefore, the Applicant would be required to seek a Variance from 
Code Section §27-825 to permit the residential conversion for a single-family semi-detached 
(twin) dwelling rather than a single-family detached dwelling. 
 

• Section §27-825.B.(1)(b) –  Minimum lot size – In order to qualify for residential conversion, the 
existing dwelling unit must be located on a parcel with sufficient gross area to provide an 
additional 2,000 SF for each proposed conversion unit. Per Section §27-1005.A, the minimum lot 
size for a single-family dwelling is 4,000 SF and a single-family semi-detached (twin) dwelling is 
2,800 SF. The existing lot size of the property is 3,657 SF, which is does not have the sufficient 
2,000 SF additional gross area for the proposed conversion unit. Therefore, the Applicant would 
be required to seek a Variance from Code Section §27-825.B.(1)(b) to permit the additional 
conversion unit at the existing lot area. 
 

• Section §27-825.D.(3) – General Standards – Off-street parking – All residential conversions shall 
comply with the off-street parking requirements of Part 20 of the Zoning Ordinance. Per Section 
§27-2002, two (2) off-street parking spaces is required for the existing dwelling. With the 
additional one (1)-bedroom unit, an additional 1.5 off-street parking spaces (round up to 2 
parking spaces) is required. Since the Applicant is proposing to convert the existing attached 
garage as part of the proposed conversion unit, a total of four (4) off-street parking spaces will be 
required. Per Section §27-2007.L, the standard parking space for a straight in (90-degree) parking 
space is 9’ wide by 18’ long. The Applicant indicated that their driveway length is 20 feet wide by 
32 long; therefore, not long enough to provide a total of four (4) off-street parking spaces without 
encroaching onto the shared private driveway access located to the rear of the property. 
Therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a Variance from Section §27-825.D.(3) to not provide 
the required off-street parking spaces whereas a total of four (4) off-street parking spaces is 
required with the proposed conversion unit. 

 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Sfreet, Suite 2(X), Conshohocken ,pLlgq}g
Phone (610) 828-10.92 Fax (610) BZB-0y20

Zoning Application

1,. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception anance

Other

2. Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested
27-825, 27-82s B(1)b,27-825 D(3)

Application, LJ0JL{-: J-l

Date Submitted

Date Received: IJ

f]eppuul of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use upp.orral I Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

3 Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

224 Maple St, Conshohocken, pA 1 9428

4. Applicant' s Name: Kevin M. Cauto

Address: 224 Maple St, Conshohocken, pA 19428

Phone Number (daytime) 267-566-5301

E_mail Address: KevinMCauro@gmait.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Ownerff Equitable Ownerf];

6. Property Owner: Kevin M. Cauto

Address: 224 Maple St, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Tenan

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

267-566-5301

KevinMCauto@ gmail.com

7. Lot Dimensions: 103 ft x 36.5 tt Zoning(t District: BR-1
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8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes No 1/ If yes, please describe

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The property aI224 Maple St is currently used as a single-family, semi-detached residence. lt sits on a lot
measuring approximately 3,657 square feet and offers around 3,200 square feet of interior space above the
basement level. The lower floor basement level leatures a linished basement as well as an unfinished two-car
garage (approximately 20 feet by 21 feet), which serves as the primary storage and vehicle parking area. The
basement and garage make up roughly 800 square feet. All living spaces above the basement are typical ol a
single{amily home (living room, kitchen, bedrooms, bathrooms). Overall, there are no other freestanding
structures on the property, and it maintains a traditional residential use consistent with neighboring homes.

10 Please describe the proposed use of the property.

The proposed use for the property is to create an independent, self-contained living unit on the bottom floor of the
home. This area currently consists of a finished walk-out basement (with a full bathroom) and an approximately
20{oot by 21{oot two-car garage. The plan is to convert the garage portion into livable space that includes a
kitchen, a laundry area, and a bedroom, while ensuring compliance with all fire safety requirements, including
proper egress, smoke detectors, and fire-rated ceilings.

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

The proposed scope of work for the conversion of the bottom floor of the home includes several key improvements
to transform the current garage and finished basement area into a fully functioning independent living unit. First,

the existing garage doors will be removed, and new framing will define the layout lor a bedroom, kitchen, windows,
and new entrance . The space will be fitted with {ire-rated ceilings, insulation, and self-leveling materials to meet

safety and energy efficiency standards. Plumbing and electrical lines will be installed to support the kitchen,

laundry facilities, and other lixtures, all in compliance with local codes. A mini-split HVAC unit will provide

appropriate heating and cooling for the new living space, and GFCI switches and proper lighting will be added

throughout. Drywall will be applied to the newly framed areas, followed by paint to complete the interior finish. To

ensure safety, smoke detectors will be installed in compliance with fire safety regulations. Finally, durable vinyl

flooring will be installed throughout the new unit. These upgrades will convert the space into a comfortable, self-

contained unit that adheres to all building and fire safety codes neighborhood.

2



12. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

I am including a separate sheet with this application to answer this. Please see that attached document.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property:
This is a single-family semi-detached home, 20 x32 foot driveway, and 3657 square foot lot.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
Because the ordinance's residential conversion standards apply specifically to single-family detached
dwellings and mandate a lot size exceeding the property's actual dimensions, the owner of this semi-detached
home is effectively barred from establishing a second unit. These requirements unreasonably restrict
development on a lot that already aligns with the character of the surrounding multi-family neighborhood.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.
The neighborhood includes several other multi-family dwellings with similar lot sizes, so converting the
existing space into a second unit will blend seamlessly. Minimal exterior changes preserve the neighborhood's
look and feel, and neighbors'support confirms the proposal aligns with its established character.

d. \Afhy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
By converting only the existing basement and garage into a single additional unit-and without expanding
beyond the home's current footprint-this proposal represents the smallest practical and code-compliant
approach to achieving the project's objectives. Variances within Section 27-825, as suggested by Ms. Allison

Lee, the Borough's Zoning Officer, is the best way to meet the goal of adding a unit to the home.

14. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the

determination of the zoning officer.
a. Please indicate the section of the zoningordinance that is the subject of the

zoning officer's decision (attach any written corresPondence relating to the

determination).

Not Applicable

J



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

Not Applicable

15 If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Not Applicable

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

Not Applicable

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted

Not Applicable

1,6. If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney's Name:

b. Address:

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

4



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of are true and correct.

2b ru
Applicant

/r^rZ &,F
Legal Owner

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF

As subscribed and sworn to before me this

Ch<s[er
I\4ONIIGOIv{ER*

Tz qr&r 2oA.

(Seal)

*ar\
day of

N

Assoc-lation

o,
Doane,Bryan

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www .conshohockenpa. org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

4ff Fayette SEeet, Suite 200, Conshohocken ,PA 19428

Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-090

Decision

Application Granted

(For Borough Use O"ly)

Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

DATE OF ORDER:

No

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www conshohockenpa. org
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ApTl;enllon (iuesh"on # lL

Proposed Justifications for Requested Relief

Although the property at224 Maple St is located in a BR-1 District, typically intended for
single-family residences, the immediate vicinity includes several multi-unit buildings. Two adjacent
properties are already multi-family dwellings, with additional multi-family homes also found on the
same block. Converting this residence into two units would therefore be consistent with the
neighborhood's established development pattern and would not alter the overall character of the
area. A map highlighting these multi-unit properties is included for reference.
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1. Variance from $27-825 - Single-Family Detached Requirement
Section 27-825 applies to the conversion of single-family detached dwellings. 224 Maple St
is a single-family semr'-detached residence that shares a party wall with a neighbor. I have
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Appl;.ahu", Q,re: hir,. # lL

obtained full support from the adjoining neighbor, as well as the neighbor on the opposite
side, both of whom have signed letters confirming their consent. Letters will be included with
the application. Granting this variance would allow the existing residential conversion
standards to be applied in a manner consistent with how this home is situated, without
adversely affecting any neighboring properties.

2. Variance from $27-825.8(1Xb) - Minimum Lot Size

The Ordinance requires an additional 2,000 square feet of lot area for each conversion unit.
Given that a single-family home needs 2,800 square feet, this would total 4,800 square feet
for a two-unit property. While my current lot is smaller (3,657 square feet), it is still larger on
a per-unit basis than many nearby multi-unit properties. ln fact, the average lot size per unit
on the 200 block of Maple Street is 1,240.6 square feet, while my property offers 1,828.5
square feet per unit. This confirms that my proposal aligns with-rather than undercuts-the
existing neighborhood pattern. (Please see the attached spreadsheet for lot square footage
details.) Consequently, granting this variance would bring my property into harmony with
established multi-unit development rather than introduce any incompatible land use.

3. Variance from $27-825.D(3) - Off-Street Parking Requirements

Under strict interpretation, I would need 3.5 (rounded to 4) designated parking spaces, each
measuring 9 feet by 18 feet. My driveway, located at the rear of the property, measures
approximately 20 feet in width by 32 feet in length, which falls short of the exact code dimensions
for length. However, since the average American car is about 14.7 feel long, this driveway can
comfortably accommodate four standard vehicles. Photos of four cars parked in the driveway have
been added to the application. The practical impact is that my proposed parking arrangement
effectively meets the requirement, despite not aligning precisely with the code's dimensions.

Taken together, these variances would allow for a residential conversion that matches the established
character of the neighborhood, maintains off-street parking capacity, and has the support of adjoining
property owners. For these reasons, I respectfully request that the Board grant the requested relief.



Prepared by and retum to:
Pride Abstract and Settlement Services, LLC
237 South Main Street
Coopersburg, PA 18036
(484)-863-90 r s

F-ile No. 230461b

Premises:

224Maple Street

Conshohocken, PA 19428
Borough of Conshohocken, Montgomery County
Parcel No. 05-00-06095-00-2

@,,llig illnbenture

Madethis lL{4ayof

Tr*s end Cenified copy

fu1;",Between

Gina Rigsby and Robert W. Rigsby, Jr., a married couple, as tenants by the entirety,

(hereinafter called the Grantors)
AND

Kevin Michael Cauto,

(hereinafter called the Grantees),

Witnesseth, That the said Grantors for and in consideration of the sum of SX HTINDRED
THOUSAND AND 0/100 ($600,000.00) Dollars lawful money of the United States of America,
unto them well and truly paid by the said Crantees and at or before the sealing and delivery
hereo{ the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold, released
and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain and sell, release and confirm unto the
said Grantees, their heirs and assigns as:

E Tenants by the Entirety
D Joint Tenants with fught of Survivorship and not as Tenants in Common
E Tenants in Common

See attached Exhibit'A'

Special Warrenty Deed
21046 I b



UNDER AND SLiBJECI' 'fO, neverthL.less. all convey.ancL,s, exceprions. restrictions and
conditions, *'hich are contained in prior deeds or other insrruments crf record; all visible
easements; nrunicipal zoning ordinances: building codes; lari,s. ordinances or governmental
regulations relating to sew,age disposal; and all larvs, ordinances and regulations relating to
subdivisions.

TOCETHER with all and singular, the said properrv. improvemenrs. ways? streers, passages.
w'aters, watercoLrrses, rights, liberties, prir.,ileges, hereditaments, interests and appurtenances
whatsoe"'er thereunto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. and the reversions and remainders.
rents, issues and protits thereof and all the estate, righr, title, properry, claim and demand
whatsoever of the said Crantor, in law, equity or otherwise howsoever, of, in and to the same and
every part thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said messuages or tenement and tracr of land, hereditaments and
premises hereby granted and released, or mentioned and intended so to be, with the
appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, their heirs and assigns, to and for the only proper use and
behoof of the Grantee, their heirs and assigns forever.

And the said Grantor, for their heirs, successors, executors, adminisfrators and assigns covenant,
grant and agree to and with the said Grantees, their heirs, successors and assigns, that the said
Grantor, have not done, committed, or knowingly or willingly suffered to be done or committed,
any act, matter, or thing whatsoever whereby the Premises hereby granted or any party thereof, is,
are, shall, or may be impeached, charged, or encumbered, in title, charge, estate or otherwise
howsoever and the Grantor shall and will SPECIALLY WARRANT and defend the premises
hereby conveyed.

In Witness Whereof, the said Grantors has caused these presents to be duly executed dated the
day and year first above written.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered
IN THE PRESENCE OF US

*iu* 4,l- {q,il,4
Gina fugsby I //

?rl,.rt-r^t
Robert W. Rigsby, Jr

Special Wananry Dccd
23046 I b



STATE OF ?cn
COtiIllTY OF

On this, the Ll of , TS4before me, the undersigned officer,
personally appeared Gina Rigsby Robert W. Rigsby, Jr., a married couple, as tenants by the
entirefy, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name(s) isiare
subscribed to the within in
purposes therein contained

strument and acknowled_eed that helshe/they executed the same for the

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,I have hereunto set my hand and official seal

Notary Public
My Commission Exprres:

I hereby certii, that the correct address of the within named grantee is:

f a- /A/-W

Corrmwreatth of Penm$vanla - tlottvy S€.t
URSlrl JERI CArrPOEtl, tlotary h.6lk

itontloflt€ry Cqnty
Aty Corrmilsloo Erplrer Octobcr 7, 202,1

Coflnrlt3loo Nrr.llbcr t All 2Et

Special Wananty Decd
230461b



Mechanical

Bottom Floor Before

I Bathroom
8'9' x 4'10"

Bottom Floor After

Garage
20'5" x 21'1"

Easement
13"5" x 14'5"
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Bedroom
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Kltchen

Bathroom
8'9" x 4'1
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Llvlng Room

13'5" x 14'5'

Den
12' x 10'4r'

echanical
8'9" x 5'11"

M
8'9' x 5'11"
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To the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board:

As the owner of the property Iocated a|226 Maple St, Conshohocken, PA

19428,1 acknowledge and understand that Kevin Cauto, the owner of the
property at224 Maple St, Conshohocken, PA 19428, is applying for a
series of zoning variances to convert his single-family semi-detached home
into a two-unit residence.

I have been informed of this proposed conversion and I have no objections.
Kevin has my full support in proceeding with this project and obtaining the

necessary vanances.

Signature: Date

Name (Printed):

Phone Number:

t
{-
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To the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board:

As the owner of the property located a|222 Maple St, Conshohocken, PA

19428,1 acknowledge and understand that Kevin Cauto, the owner of the
propefi a1224 Maple St, Conshohocken, PA 19428, is applying for a

series of zoning variances to convert his single-family semi-detached home

into a two-unit residence.

I have been informed of this proposed conversion and I have no objections
Kevin has my full support in proceeding with this project and obtaining the
necessary variances.

Signature: Date: LZ 2 1

Name (Printed): [)'

Phone Number: 6/0 37o - /? 7 S
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This is a map of 224 Maple St and its surrounding homes. There is a strong
precedent for multi-unit building in this area.



Multi-Unit8 on the 200 Block of Maple Strsot:

Proposed 2-Unit at 224 Mapl6 St:

Proporty Typo Lot Sizo (Square Feet) Lot Square Footage Per Unlt

224 Maple St 2-Unit 3657 1828.5

Property Type Lot Slzo (Square Feet) Lot Square Footage Por Unit

200 Maple St 2-Unit 1800 900

211 Maple St 2-Unit 4000 2000

215 Maple St 3-Unit 2800 934

222 Maple St 3-Unit 3502 1167

228 Maple St 3-Unit 3605 1202

Avo]ago: 1240.6
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Scope of Work:

Demo
Framing
Door/Trim
Fire-Proof Ceiling

* $:oo., q

Self Leveling
Plumbing
Drywall
Paint
HVAC Mini Split Unit
Electrical

Electric GFCI Switch
Lighting
Vinyl Flooring
lnsulation
Smoke Detectors







ZONING NOTICE 
FEBRUARY 24, 2025 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING 

ZONING HEARING Z-2025-01 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on February 24, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428. 

At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  

PETITIONER: Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc. 
3201 Potshop Road  
East Norriton, PA 19403 

PREMISES INVOLVED: 140 East 6th Avenue 
Conshohocken, PA 19428   
BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 

OWNER OF RECORD: Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc.  
3201 Potshop Road, East Norriton, PA 19403 

The Petitioner is seeking a Variance from Section §27-1005.B to provide a minimum 30 ft lot width for a 
proposed two (2)-lot subdivision of the existing parcel whereas a minimum 40 ft lot width is required for 
single-family detached dwellings within the BR-1 - Residential District 1. 

Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 

If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 

Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  

BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov


Date: February 18, 2025 

To: Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 

From: Allison A. Lee, PE  

Re: 140 East Sixth Avenue - Zoning Determination 

History of the Site: 

140 East Sixth Avenue is comprised of an existing 8,400 SF parcel located within the BR-1 – Borough 
Residential District 1 zoning district. The site is fronted by East Sixth Avenue (80’ wide right-of-way) to 
the south; an unnamed alley (20’ wide) to the north and rear of the property; and residential properties 
also located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions. The existing lot size of the property is 
60’ wide by 140’ long. 

The site used to have a single-family detached dwelling that was recently demolished. There is also an 
existing detached garage structure that is in the process of being demolished. In accordance with Section 
§27-1905-C of Part 19-C of the HRC – Historic Residential Conservation Overlay District, a structures site
observation letter dated July 3, 2024 as prepared by SE2 Engineering, LLC was submitted to the Borough
and subsequently approved by the Borough Building Code Official on July 9, 2024. SE2 Engineering, LLC
recommended that the existing dwelling be demolished due to several areas identified in the dwelling
that required extensive structural repairs which was not economically feasible to repair or reconstruct.
Therefore, the existing dwelling on the property was permitted to be demolished and will not be subject
to a Conditional Use application.

Current Request:  

The Applicant, Ratoshey & Trainor, Inc., is proposing to subdivide the existing 8,400 SF lot into two (2) 
separate 4,200 SF lots – Lot 1 and Lot 2. The Applicant is proposing to construct a new single-family 
detached dwelling with a front porch on each subdivided lot. With the proposed subdivision, the lot 
width for each subdivided lot will only be thirty (30)-feet wide. The Applicant is requesting a variance 
from Section §27-1005.B to permit a thirty (30)-feet lot width instead of the required minimum forty (40)-
feet lot width within the BR-1 zoning district for a single-family detached dwelling. 

Zoning Determination:  

In accordance with Section §27-1005.B, the minimum lot width shall be forty (40) feet for single-family 
detached dwellings and twenty-five (25) feet for single-family semi-detached dwellings per individual 
unit. Since the applicant is proposing to subdivide the existing sixty (60) feet wide lot into two (2) equal 
lots with a thirty (30) feet lot width for each lot, and to construct a single-family detached dwelling on 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 
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MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  

BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
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each lot, the applicant will be required to seek a variance from Section §27-1005.B to permit a thirty (30) 
feet wide lot whereas, a minimum forty (40) feet wide lot is required. 
 
Per Section §27-1005.C, the front yard setback shall be 25 feet, to be measured from the ultimate right-of-
way line; except where there is an established building line, then the building line of the majority of the 
buildings on that side of the block shall be used. The Applicant indicated in the Existing Site Plan that 
the existing front yard setback is 18.50 feet and the average and proposed front yard setback is 18.75 feet.  
 
The established building line is defined under Section §27-202, that when determining the established 
building line to calculate the front yard setback of a building or structure, such setback shall be measured 
from the original front building wall of the existing, adjoining and adjacent structures and shall exclude 
all later additions, enclosed porches or other projections or modifications not original to the structure. 
 
By definition, the established building line states that the setback shall be measured from the original 
front building wall of the existing structure. Per Section §27-1005.C, the front yard setback shall be based 
on 25 feet setback, or the established building line based on the “majority” of the buildings on the same 
side of the block, and not based on an “average” measurement under the current Zoning Ordinance. The 
Applicant shall clarify and provide the setbacks of all the other residential properties on the same side of 
the block in order to determine if there is an established building line based on the “majority” of the 
buildings on the same side of the street. A proposed 18.75 ft front yard setback may not be permitted if 
there is no established building line on the same side of the street that is 18.75 ft or closer measured from 
the ultimate right of way line, and the Applicant must utilize the required 25 ft front yard setback; or 
seek an additional variance from Section §27-1005.C to permit a front yard setback less than the minimum 
required 25 ft front yard setback.  
 
Other than the lot width variance requested and clarification of the front yard setback, the proposed 
improvements on each new lot will be in compliance with the remaining applicable dimensional 
standards of Section §27-1005 of the BR-1 zoning district. 
 
Per Section §27-202, the proposed subdivision of land will be subject to the land development application 
process by definition. 
 
 
 
 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
{D Fayette Stseet, Suite 200, Conshohocken,PAI942S
Phone (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 828{920

Zoning Application

Apprication: L- 30)5- 0l
Date Submitted:

f)ate Received:

It/
).t

,}
L Application is hereby made for:

! Special Exception E Variance

n Appeal of the decision of the zoning officer

n Conditional Use approval ! Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

E other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested

Variance: S27-1005.8

| /tv

2

3 Address of the property, which is the subject of the application

140 East Sixth Avenue (the "Parcel")

4 Applicant's Name

Address:

Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc.

3201 Potshop Road, East Norriton, PA 19403

Phone Number (daytime)

E-mail Address:

(610) 496 - 62L3

robr110@aol.com

5

6

Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner E; Equitable Owner El ; Tenantf}.

Property Owner:

Address:

Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc. (deed aftached as "Exhibit A")

3201 Potshop Road, East Norriton, PA 19403

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

(610) 496 - 62L3

robrl lO@aol.com

7. Lot Dimensions: 60' X 140' ng District: Borouqh Residential District 1
(8,40O square feet)
See the "Existing Site Plan"
attached hereto as "Exhibit B")



8 Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes E NoE ffyes, please describe.

Applicant is unaware of any previous zoning relief being requested.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

* x *Please see the aftached supplement to Zoning Application, x * *

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property

x * *Please see the attached Supplement to Zoning Application. * x x

11 Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

x * *Please see the attached Supplement to Zoning Application. * x x

9

2



12. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

x x *Please see the responses to Question 13x x *

If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:
* * *Please see the attached Supplement to Zoning Application. x * *
a. The unique characteristics of the property:

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood.

13.

d. \A/hy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

14. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer. Not applicable.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

aJ



15.

15.

b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officels
determination.

If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section. Notapplicabte.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested,

Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.c

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attomey's Name:

b. Address:

Gerald E. Rath, III, Esquire
Blumberq & Rath

25 East Butler Avenue, Ambler, PA 19002

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

(21s) 628 - 8823

4

grath@blumberg-rath,com



I/we hereby certifii that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

Appuclur:
Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc.

BY

, President

Lrcru- Owren:
Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc.

, President
Owner

Bv

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COI.INTY OF MONTGOMERY
As subscribed and sworn before me this

O0r*o,o, ,20,J3h

Notary

(Seal)
Commonwe.lth of Pennsylvrnla - )lotary Scal

CHEffLAllil RATOSXEY. Xot ry h5tk
ilont3omCry County

ty Commlrslon Erplrcl Janurry 6, 2027
Commls:lon Number 14!16,14

i6 day of

5



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCI(8..I

4m Fayct& Strcct, Suitc 2fi), Conshohoctcn,P A l%28
Phone (610) 828-1W2, Fax (610) 8284920

Decision

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Granted tr Application Denied

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDEROF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

!
tr

!
tr

No

D

tr

DATE OF ORDER:

400 Faycttc Strect, suitc 200 | Conshohrx Lcn, PA 19a28 | Phonc: (510) 8 28- 1092 | Frx: (610) 828- 0920 | r rw .conshohrrkenp:.org

6



Suppteueul ro Zorrxc AppLrcATroN
oF RAToSKEv & TnlrnoR, INc.

140 East Sixth Avenue

9. Please describe the present use of the property including any existing
improvements and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

As shown on the Existing Site Plan, there are no improvements erected at the
Parcel. The Parcel is currently unused. It is vacant residential land.

10. Please describe the proposed use ofthe property.

Applicant proposes to subdivide the Parcel into 2 lots (each a " Proposed Lot",
and collectively, the "Proposed LotsJ, and then erect and use a single-family
detached dwelling on each Proposed Lot.

11, Please describe proposal and improvements to the propefi in detail.
Each Proposed Lot, including their dimensions, are shown on the "Proposed
Site Plan" attached hereto as "Exhibit C". As shown on the Existing Site

Plan, and the Proposed Site Plan, Applicant proposes to:
(a) subdivide the Parcel into two (2) Lots, with each Lot having an area of

4,200 square feet, and which Lots are identified as "Lot 1" and "Lot 2" on
the Proposed Site Plan;

(b) erect and use on each Proposed Lot a single-family detached dwelling built
within the 1,800 square foot building envelope, with each Proposed Lot
being in compliance with all requirements of the Ordinance with the
exception the required minimum lot width;

(c) provide on each Proposed Lot on-site parking accessed via the alley at the
rear of the Proposed Lots; and,

(d) add an on-street parking space by eliminating the existing curb cut and

driveway apron servicing a driveway at the Parcel.

Supplement page 1 of 4



13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following.

a. The unique characteristics of the propefi:
The variances relate to pre-existing conditions at the Parcel, which is

oversized for the District and for the block where the Parcel is located, as

set forth below:

(1) Lot Width: The lots on the block have an average width of 29.4

feet. The existing Parcel has a lot width of 60 feet, the largest lot

width on the block, so the existing Parcel width is oversized for the

block. Each Proposed Lot has a width of 30 feet. Fudher:

a. the lot width of the Parcel is more than double the average

lot width of the parcels on the block;

b. the lot width of each Proposed Lot is larger than the

average lot width of parcels on the block;

c. 10 of the 17 parcels on the block have a lot width of only

20 feeU

d. 10 of the 17 parcels on the block have only half of the

required minimum lot width;

e. more than half of the parcels on the block are not

compliant with the required minimum lot width; and,

f. the Proposed Lots each have a lot width which is larger

than 57olo of the parcels on the block.

The lots which make-up the 100 block of East 6th Avenue are

identified and soded by address on the attached "Exhibit D". The

lots which make-up the 100 block of East 6th Avenue are sorted by

lot width on the attached "Exhibit E";

(2) Lot Area: Lots on the block have an average area of 4,118 square

feet. The existing Parcel has a lot area of 8,400 square feet, the

largest area for any lot on the block, so the existing Parcel is

oversized for the block. Each Proposed Lot has a lot area of 4,200

square feet.. Further:

a. the lot area of the Parcel is more than double the average

lot area of the parcels on the block;

b. the lot area of each Proposed Lot is larger than the

average lot area of the parcels on the block;

c. 10 of the 17 parcels on the block have a lot area of 2,800

square feet or less;

Supplement page 2 of 4



d. 10 of the 17 parcels on the block have only 70o/o of the
required minimum lot area;

e. more than half of the parcels on the block are not

compliant with the required minimum lot area; and,

f. the Proposed Lots each have a lot area which is larger than

57% of the parcels on the block.

The lots which make-up the 100 block of East 6th Avenue are

sorted by lot area on the attached "Exhibit F".

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development ofthe
property:

As discussed previously, both the lot width and the lot area of the Parcel

greatly exceeds what exists in the neighborhood. The Parcel's larger

width and size when compared to other parcels in the neighborhood

result in the Ordinance unreasonably restricting development of the

Parcel.

c. How the proposal as consistent with the character of the surrounding
neighborhood:

Applicant proposes to subdivide the Parcel into 2 lots and erect and use

on each Proposed Lot a single-family detached dwelling. The other

parcels on the block all have residential uses. The Proposed Lots and the

proposed single-family detached dwellings are harmonious with the

neighborhood.

Applicant is installing on-site parking for each Lot accessed from the rear

of each Lot, thus allowing Applicant to eliminate an existing curb cut and

driveway apron. The removal of the curb cut and driveway apron:

(1) increases the available on-street parking for neighborhood residents;

(2) increases the available on-street parking for the public park across

6s Avenue from the Proposed Lots, which park has no parking;

(3) decreases the number of cars traveling on East 6th Avenue; and,

(4) increases safety for the aforementioned park by decreasing the

vehicle traffic on East 6th Avenue.

Supplement page 3 of 4
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Exhibit D

100 Block of East 5th Avenue
Existing Parcels Sorted by Address

Property Address width Depth Area

L 100 40 ].40 5500

2 104 20 t40 2800

3 106 20 L40 2800

4 110 20 L40 2800

5 L12 20 t40 2800

5 Lt4 40 140 s600

7 118 20 140 2800

8 L20 20 113 2260

9 L24 40 740 6L40

10 126 20.t7 740 2823.8

L7 L28 19.83 L40 2776.2

L2 130 19.83 740 2776.2

13 L32 20.L7 t40 2823.8

L4

15

L34

144

40

40

r40

t40

5500

5500

77 t48 40 L40 5600

Average 29.41L765 t38.4L2 4LL7.647



Exhibit E

100 Block of East 5th Avenue
Existing Parcels Sorted by Lot Width

Property

2

Address

100

width

40

Depth

t40 s500

Area

3 tL4 40 L40 s500

4 124 40 t40 6140

5 t34 40 L40 5500

6 144 40 L40 s600

7 148 L40 s60040

8 126 20.L7 140 2823.8

9 132 20.L7 L40 2823.8

10 104 20 140 2800

7t 106 280020 140

72 110 20 !40 2800

13 Ltz 20 140 2800

74 118 20 740 2800

15 L20 20 113 2260

16 L28 19.83 740 2776.2

T7 130 19.83 740 2776.2

29.4L1765 t38.4L2 41L7.647Average



Exhibit F

100 Block of East 6th Avenue
Existing Parcels Sorted by Lot Area

width

40

Property

2

Address

L24

Depth

ffi
140

Area

6140

3 100 40 140 5600

4 tt4 40 740 5600

5 134 40 140 5600

6 L44 40 140 5600

7 148 40 740 5600

8 740 2823.4L26 20.17

9 L32 20.77 140 2423.4

140 280010 104 20

11 106 20 140 2800

72 110 20 140 2800

13 L72 20 140 2800

74 118 20 140 2800

2776.215 tza 19.83 1,40

15 130 19.83 140 2776.2

L1 120 20 113 2260

Average 29.411765 t3a.4t2 41t7.647

w{ffi"::ffi ffiffis;
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Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery plaza
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INSTRUMENT # : 2024004999
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD
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OFFI covE PAGEDocument Type:

Document Date:
Deed
ot/os/2024

ce Document page Count:
6884519 - 1
3

s)

r

Transaction #:

o rator

526 Township Line Road
Blue Bell, PA Lg4Z2

RETURN TO:
Aaron Abstract

(Simplifile)

15 -480

PAID BY!
AARON ABSTRACT

* PROPERTY DATA:

Municipality:

Sch Colo

CONSHOHOCKEN PA
19428
Conshohocken Borough
(100o/o)

Parcel ID #:
Address:

05-00-08372-00-2
140 E SIXTH AVE

* ASSOCIA TED DoCUIIIENT(S):

TAXABLE AMOUNT:
FEES / TAXES:
Recording Fee:Deed
State RTT
Conshohocken Borough RTT
Colonial School District RTT

Total:

URED AMT:CONSI
$29O,OOO.OO
$29O,OOO.OO

$86.7s
$2,900.00
$1,450.00
$1,450.00

$5,886.75

Recorded Date: 01/31 /2024 09:54:59 AM

I hereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County, pennsylvania.

DEED BK 6353 PG 00141 to 00144

Jeanne Sorg
Recorder of Deeds
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NOTE: lf document
'COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE

PLEASE DO NOT DETAGH
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Prepared bv an to:
AARON ABSTRACT COMPANY
526 Township Line Road
Suite 200
BLUE BELL, PA 19422
215-283-4800

File No. FAF1254

UPI # 05-00-08372_00_2

@ettueen

W,biglfnlenture,madethe 5-l

d

day of lanuary,2024,

EUGENE DEPAI]L, TRUSTEE OF EUGENE DEPAUL REVOCABLE TRUSTDATED MARCII2s, 2021, AS MAy BE FURTIIER Anmrtorl)

(hereinafter called the Grantor), ofthe one part, and

RATOSKEY & TRAINOR, DiC

(hereinafter called the Grantee), ofthe other part,

Witneggetb, that the said Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of Two Hundred NinetyThousand And 00/1fi) Dollars ($290,000.00) Iawful money ofthe United States ofamericl unto it welland truly paid by the said Grantee, at or before the sealin! and delivery f,"*"f, if,. i"""ip:t lrnt 
"."of 

ishereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold,,el""ur"a uoa confirme4 ura Uy it"."'p."."rt,
does grant, bargain and sell, release and confirm unto the said Grantee

ALL THAT CERTAIN fr_amed messuage and three town lots or piece of land situate inthe Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery and Commonwealth ofPennsylvania, being lots No..19, 20 and_21 in a planoflots laid out by Wil;;;i;";
bounded and described together as one lot, as fojlows:

BEGINNING at a stake on the Northeasterly side of Sixth Avenue, at a distance of
140.00 feet Northwesterly from Hallowell Street, a comer of this and Lot No. l g

{fgmerly of Joseph Hallman}.thence Northeasterly, at right angles to said Sixt}r Avenul
140.00 feet to a 20.00 feet wide alley running from Harry Strelt to Hallowell Street and
laid out for the use of the Iots rl cl-m-mon bounding thereon; thence Sortfr"ast".ty, utong
the said side of the said alley 60.00 feet to a comJr of this and LotNo. 22 (f#;;t;?
Stephen Miller); thence Southrvesterly, parallel to Hallowell Street 140.0O feet to the
Northeast side of Sixth Avenue, aforesaid; thence along the said side of thereof,
Northwesterly 60.00 feet to the place ofbeginning.

BEING Parcel No. 05-00-08372-00-2



BEING. the same premises which Robert Horan, by Deed dated April 1.9, 2023, and.
recorded May I l, 2023 , in the Office of the Recordei of Deeds in and for the Cornty of
Montgomery, Pennsylvania, in Book 6325, page2371, granted and conveyed unto
Eugene DePaul, Trustee of Eugene Depaul, as Trustee oiti'" fug"ne Depaul Iievocable
Trust dated March 25,2OZl, as may be further amended, in fee.

Prior Deed

B{NG the same premises which payid_U-Aaeieh. by Deed dated Febru ary 20,2006,
and recorded March 22, 2006, in tf," Otfr"" of tt 

" decorder of Deeds in and for the
County of Montgomery, Pennsylvania, in Book 5594, page g33, granted and conveyed
unto Robert Horan, in fee.

U,oget\et bftb ail and singular the buildings and improvements, ways, stueets, alleys, driveways,
passages, waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever
unto -the hereby granted premises belonging, 

-or 
in-anywise appertaining,'and the reversions and

remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof; ara uU the estate, right, title, irr:terest, property, claim and
demand whatsoever of it, the said grantor, as well at law as in equit!, of, in and to the same.

@,o $ube sil! to [o[! tfre said lot or piece of ground described above, with the buildings and
improvements thereon erected, hereditaments and p."-ir". hereby granted, or mentioned and intended so
to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, its successo.. *a u..ignr, to and for the only proper
use and behoofofthe said Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever.

9n! *re said Grantor, for itself, its successors and assigns, does, by these presents, covenant, grant and
agree, to and with the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, that it, the said Grantor, and its successors
and assigns, all and singular the hereditaments and premiJes irerein described and granted, or mentioned
and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, its successors ind ur.ignr, against i!
the said Grantor, and its successors and assigns, will WARRAIYT SPECIALLy and defend agiinst the
lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through or under the said Grantor but not otherwise.

lJn Witnegg Wbl-/;e0f, the parry of the first part has caused its common and corporate seal to be
affixed to these presents by the hand of its presiden! and the same to be duly attested by its

Secretary. Dated the day and year first above written.

ATIEST EUGENE DEPAUL, TRUSTEE OF
EUGENE DEPAUL REVOCABLE
TRUST DATED MARCH 25,2021,
AS MAY BE AMENDED,
IN FEE.

lsEALl

2

By:
Eugene DePaul, Trustee

Tr.sl a.
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